FORM CWM #61 Pace 1

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION
SONS OF UNION VETERANS OF THE CIVIL WAR
CIVIL WAR MEMORIAL ASSESSMENT FORM

Type of Memorial (check all applicable)

_v¥_Monument with Sculpture v without Sculpture __ with Cannon standalone Cannon
____Historical Marker Plague __ Other ( flag pole, G.A.R. buildings, stained glass windows, etc.)
Affiliation

GAR MOLLUS SUVCwW WRC ASUVCW

LGAR DUVCW Other

If known, record name and number of post, camp, corps, auxiliary, tent, circle or appropriate information of other groups:

Original Dedication Date Please consult any/all newspaper archives for a local paper's article
that would have information on the first dedication ceremony and/or other facts on the memorial. Please submit a copy of your findings
with full identification of the paper & date of publication. Thank you.

Location
The Memorial is currently located at:
Street/Road address or site location 12 Avenue & East Howe Street

GPS Coordinates

City/Village &/or Township Seattle

County King State WA Zip Code 98102

The front of the Memorial faces: ~~ North  South  East  West

Government Body, Agency, or Individual Owner

Name

Dept./Div.

Street Address

City State Zip Code
Contact Person Telephone () ext

Is Memorial on the National Register of Historic Places _ Yes v No ID # if known

For Monuments with/without sculpture:

Physical Details

Material of Monument or base under a Sculpture or Cannon =_¥ Stone____ Concrete Metal Other
If known, name specific material (color of granite, marble, etc.) Assumed

Material of the Sculpture Stone Concrete Metal Other Is it hollow or solid?

If known, name specific material (color of granite, marble, etc.) Assumed to be stone. | was looking at gr.grandfather's gravesite.

>This form may be photocopied.< ©2007-2015 Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, a Corporation



FORM CGWM #61 Pace 2

For Historic Marker or Plaque:

Material of Plaque or Historical Marker / Tablet =

For Cannons with/without monument:

Material of Cannon = Bronze Iron Type of Cannon (if known)
Rifed _ YES____ NO
Markings: Muzzle Base Ring/Breech
Left Trunion Right Trunion
Is inert ammunition a part of the Memorial? Yes No
[For camp/department monuments officer’s use: Cannon on list of known ordnance] Yes No

For Other Memorials: (flag pole, G.A.R. buildings, stained glass windows, etc.)
What best describes the memorial

Materials of the Memorial

Complete for All Memorials
Approximate Dimensions (indicate unit of measure) - taken from tallest / widest points

Height Width Depth or Diameter

For Memorials with multiple Sculptures, please record this information on a separate sheet of paper for each statue (service, pose, etc)
and attach to this form. Please describe the "pose" of each statue and any weapons/implements involved (in case your photos become
separated from this form). Thank you!

Markings/Inscriptions (on stone-work / metal-work of monument, base, sculpture)
Maker or Fabricator mark / name? If so, give name & location found

Please attach legible photographs of all text &/or Record the text in the space below. Please use the addendum —
narrative sheet if necessary.

1 photograph attached

>This form may be photocopied.< ©2007-2015 Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, a Corporation.




FORM CGWM #61 Pace 3

Environmental Setting
(The general vicinity and immediate locale surrounding a memorial can play a major role in its overall condition.)

Type of Location

_ v Cemetery __ Park ___Plaza/Courtyard __ "Town Square" ___ Post Office
____School ___Municipal Building ___ State Capitol ___ Courthouse ____ College Campus
___ Traffic Circle __ Library Other:

General Vicinity
____Rural (low population, open land) __ Suburban (residential, near city)  Town _v Urban/ Metropolitan

Immediate Locale (check as many as may apply)
___Industrial __ Commercial _ v Street/Roadside within 20 feet _ Tree Covered (overhanging branches)
Protected from the elements (canopy or enclosure, indoors) _ Protected from the public (fence or other barrier)

Any other significant environmental factor None noted

[To detail the condition of a monument used the addendum form for Monument’s Condition]

Supplemental Background Information

In addition to your on-site survey, any additional information you can provide on the described Memorial will be welcomed.
Please label each account with its source (author, title, publisher, date, pages). Topics include any reference to the points
listed on this questionnaire, plus any previous conservation treatments - or efforts to raise money for treatment.

Addendums attached to this electronic file are the Monument’s Condition and the Narrative forms. Only the Monument’s
Condition form is required if you are requesting grant money using form CWM-62 SUVCW Memorial Grant Application
Form and Instructions.

Thank you.

Inspector Identification Date of On-site Survey 28 April 2014
Your Name JOhn Baz-Dresch
Address 154 Partrigeberry Lane
City Swanzey State NH Zip Code 03446

Telephone [ GTGEGEGEGEG E-Mail [

Are you a member of the Allied Orders of the G.A.R.? If so, which one?
Simon Griffin Camp #10, Ft. Walla Walla Camp #3

Please send this completed form to:

Walt Busch, PDC, Chair
1240 Konert Valley Dr.

Thank you for your help, and attention to detail.

SoNs oF UNION VETERANS OF THE GIVIL WAR — Givi. WAR MEMORIALS GOMMITTEE.

>This form may be photocopied.< ©2007-2015 Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, a Corporation



FORM CWM #61 ADDENDUM 1
SONS OF UNION VETERANS OF THE CIVIL WAR
CIVIL WAR MEMORIAL ASSESSMENT FORM
ADDENDUM - MONUMENT’S CONDITION

Completion of this form is required when requesting grant money using form CWM-62 SUVCW Memorial Grant
Application Form and Instructions.

Condition Information

Structural Condition (check as many as may apply)

The following section applies to Monuments with Sculpture, and Monuments without Sculpture including the base for
Monuments with Cannon. Instability in the sculpture and its base can be detected by a number of factors. Indicators may
be obvious or subtle. Visually examine the sculpture and its base.

Sculpture Base

If hollow, is the internal support unstable/exposed?

(Look for signs of exterior rust)
Any evidence of structural instability?

(Look for cracked joints, missing mortar or caulking or plant growth)
Any broken or missing parts?

(Look for elements (i.e., sword, musket, hands, arms, etc. - missing

due to vandalism, fluctuating weather conditions, etc.)
Any cracks, splits, breaks or holes?

(Also look for signs of uneven stress & weakness in the material)

] ]

Surface Appearance (check as many as may apply)

Black crusting

White crusting

Etched, pitted, or otherwise corroded (on metal)
Metallic staining (run-off from copper, iron, etc.)
Organic growth (moss, algae, lichen or vines)
Chalky or powdery stone

Granular eroding of stone

Spalling of stone (surface splitting off)

Droppings (bird, animal, insect remains)

Other (e.g., spray paint graffiti) - Please describe...
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Does water collect in recessed areas of the Memorial? Yes No Unable to tell

Surface Coating

Does there appear to be a coating? Yes v No Unable to determine
If known, identify type of coating.

Gilded Painted Varnished Waxed Unable to determine
Is the coating in good condition? _ Yes _ No __ Unable to determine

Basic Surface Condition Assessment (check one)
In your opinion, what is the general appearance or condition of the Memorial?
v Well maintained Would benefit from treatment In urgent need of treatment v Unable to determine

Briefly describe the Memorial (affiliation / overall condition & any concern not already touched on) .

Inspector’s Name __ John Baz-Dresch Date 10 May 2016

ADDENDUM FORM CWM #61 >This form may be photocopied.< ©2007-2015 Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, a Corporation.



FORM CGWM #61 ADDENDUM 2  PaGE OF

SONS OF UNION VETERANS OF THE CIVIL WAR
CIVIL WAR MEMORIAL ASSESSMENT FORM
ADDENDUM — NARRATIVE

[Generally used to record the text of monuments, but may be used for any other useful information, such as if the monument has been moved or if you have information
about the day of dedication. May repeat use of page as often as necessary.]

The Memorial is currently located at:
Street/Road address or site location 12 Avenue & East Howe Street
GPS Coordinates

City/Village and/or Township Seattle
County King State WA Zip Code 98102

TEXT

The monument was not inspected because | was not an SUV member at this time and was there to inspect great-grandfather's
gravesite.

Inspector’s Name John Baz-Dresch Date 10 May 2016
ADDENDUM FORM CWM #61 >This form may be photocopied.< ©2007-2015 Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, a Corporation.




The SeattleTimes
saattlatimes.com

Sunday, September 21, 2003, 12:00 a.m. Pacific

Permission to reprint or copy this article or photo, other than personal use, must be

obtained from The Seattle Times. Call 206-464-3113 or e-m _

with your request.

Volunteers tidy up, replace worn headstones at
Capitol Hill cemetery

By Nguyen Huy Vu
Seattle Times staff reporter

About a mile north of the busy Broadway business district is the final resting place of more
than 220 Civil War veterans who settled here after the war, their stories largely forgotten
by all but a few descendants, neighbors and history buffs.

Tucked away in the middle of a Capitol Hill neighborhood, the cemetery is easy to miss.
A sign bearing its name — Grand Army of the Republic — is barely noticeable, the
gravestones weathered by wind and rain and damaged by vandals.

Several years ago, the Seattle City Council proposed turning the surrounding park
property into an off-leash area for dogs — a development that galvanized neighbors and
others to save the old cemetery, spreading the word about its history, garnering grant
money from the city and spending one Saturday a month raking, weeding, clipping and
irrigating.

Yesterday the group — FGAR, for Friends of the Grand Army of the Republic — and
their supporters came together to replace 20 headstones that had been worn away or
stolen. They hope eventually to replace 100.

"Rather than having the memories of these soldiers wiped away completely, we wanted
to replace the gravestones to honor what these men went through," said Lee Corbin of
Graham, Pierce County, a member of the Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War.

The group, made up of direct descendants of Civil War veterans, and FGAR enlisted the
help of a local genealogist to find out who is buried at the site so their headstones can be
replaced.

"We've spent the last five years trying to restore the park and give it some dignity," said
Tom Easthope, FGAR'S treasurer.



Among those buried at the GAR Cemetery is Michael LaDuke, who was a member of
Company A of the 16th New York Volunteer Infantry and, according to his great-great
granddaughter, Lynn Sharp of Granite Falls, a prisoner of war in Vicksburg, Miss.

"We're preserving our history," Sharp said, taking a break from pulling weeds.

Union soldiers created the Grand Army of the Republic as a national fraternal
organization for Civil War veterans. When members here in Washington began to die, the
group built the 2.5-acre cemetery and later gave surrounding land to the city.

The site is at 12th Avenue East and East Howe Street, across the street from Lakeview
Cemetery.

Dewey Potter, a Seattle Parks and Recreation spokeswoman, said FGAR's dedication to
the cemetery has kept the area from falling into disrepair, since the city doesn't actually
own the cemetery, just the land around it.

"Because of the limitations of staff, we couldn't have kept the cemetery looking the way
it does without volunteer groups, which contributed 80,000 hours last year," she said. "At
$15 an hour that adds up to $1.2 million for area trails and parks like this one."

For Sharp it's especially comforting to know that one of the 100 headstones to be
replaced will be that of LaDuke, who moved to Washington after the war, according to
Sharp.

"We're doing this for the future generations," Sharp said. "So they know where they come
from and they can look up information about their ancestors themselves."
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FGAR Genealogy Listing Page 1 of 21
. Middle . Reported .
Last Name |[First Name Name Rank Unit Birth Date Birth Place
|Ackerman  |IStephen [lwilliam |[Private |[12 lllinois Cavalry |fabt. 1838 |[New York |
|Adams [lJames M. I I? [labt. 1839  |[Kentucky |
Adams John Quincy Private 26 Indiana abt. 1831 |[Indiana
Infantry
. 6 Massachusetts |[June 11,
Allen Henry H. Private Inf. 1833
. . Oct. 6, .
Andrews Hiram R. Private 12 lowa Infantry 1839 Ohio
. . 22 New York April 25,
Armstrong Eliphalet D. Private Cavalry 1844 New York
Ashen John F Private 38 lllinois Infantry 1052'028’ llinois
. . Oct. 16,
Aufderheide ||Elizabeth J. 1820 England
Austin Frank SilasC.  |Private 146 lllinois abt 1843 [|llinois
Infantry
[Averill |[Charles [lw. |[Private |28 Maine Infantry |labt 1843  |Maine |
Avey Dallas Boyd Corporal 7 lllinois Cavalry ’1\1&/4 24, Maryland
IAvey |[Harriet ||Bertha I [ [June 1858 |Wisconsin |
: . . 6 U.S. Colored June 30,
Bailey Gideon Stump Private Inf. 1838 Canada
. . . 5 West Virginia Feb. 12, o
Baisden John Smith Private Inf. 1843 Virginia [WV]
May 24,
Baker James U. S. Navy 1840 Ireland
Ballard James M. Private 26 Missouri 1827 \irginia
Infantry
Barrett Charles Edward Private 7 Minnesota August New York
Infantry 1840
. 156 lllinois June 7,
Barrett John Edward Private Infantry 1846 Canada
- . 6 Prv. Enr.
Baskett William Private . e 1820 Tennessee
Missouri Militia
: . Dec. 11, .
Bates Minerva Josephine Indiana
1851
Bates William Allen Private 1 M|.ch|gan Dec. 14, Canada
Engineers 1844
- 2 California August .
Beach William Leake Sergeant Cavalry 18392 South Carolina
[Bellus |lAnna E. [ [ [July 1852 |(Indiana |
[Belz |[Lorenz | |lSergeant [[10 U. S. Infantry [Jan. 1825 |[Germany |
[Bemiss [John M. |Musician 31 lliinois Infantry |Dec. 1846 |[Ohio |
[Bemiss |[Fannie Bell I [ [lJune 1854 |[Kentucky |
Benson Nelson E. Corporal 6 Vermont July 1846 |[Vermont
Infantry
[Benson |[Daniel IR ||Corporal [[76 lllinois Infantry |[1845 Michigan |

file:///C:/Users/nrbuscw/AppData/Local/Temp/wz6646/GAR%20Cemetery...
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FGAR Genealogy Listing Page 2 of 21
[Benson |[Charles ||Peter I I I ||Sweden |
Bersie Hiram W, Private |2n2f;lr:/t|rs;onsm 1835 Pennsylvania
Betzer Asad Thompson (|Private |1 n(gnlllrl;ms l1\/l8a4r<2:h 23, Ohio
Bier Ira S. Private éé;\lvz\ﬁ;(ork '1\A83‘{§h New York
Bigelow Arletta Love 1O8C€E>523 Kentucky
Bigelow William Henry Private rn(}aMn't?;eSOta I1\/I8a4r<7:h 12, New York
[Binns |lAnna IC. | [ 1877 |Minnesota |
|Binns ||John || ||Private ||4 lowa Infantry ||abt 1841 ||Eng|and |
Binns Edwin W. Corporal ﬁ::,!:;f;onsm |1\/I8a?3/816, England
Blair Rufus Lorimer Sgt. Major 20 lowa Infantry ?865914’ Pennsylvania
Blair John F. Private g\ﬁ:‘ysas (gust liinois
Blair Aurilla C. (9.7 |Iindiana
Blakeslee Henry Norman Corporal fniaMn;?;'gan abt 1839  ||Ohio
[Blakesley  |[Phoebe ||[Elizabeth S. || I |[July 1845 |[Michigan
Blakesley James N. Private gg@;ﬁ;{gan Sept. 1832 [|Michigan
Bogart James N. Private é‘;\’;‘ael;’)‘,’ Yok liapril 1836 |[New York
Bois Frank U. S. Navy ‘:"gﬂ 13, Canada
Bonderant |[Creighton Joel Corporal ?ng:?t?;sota abt 1842 ||Ohio
Booth Albert Frankin  |Private ?n‘};’r:’t'rsfons'” June 1845 |[New York
[Bradford  |[Florence B. [ [ |[Dec. 1849 ||Ohio |
Bradford Robert Earl Sergeant l\?tiﬁg;) Light \11;%/930, Ohio

: . . May 3, .

Bradley Richard C. Lieutenant 12 Maine Infantry 1845 Maine
Bray George W. Private ?ng:?t?;sota April 1833 ([Maine

. Aug. 12, . .
Bristol Susan A. 1848 Missouri
Brooks Homer Eastman Private ?R\;V;?;ggiszlg d?av. ?8950 24, Ohio
Brooks Andrew Private 1 Washington April 9, Scotland

Infantry 1837

Brown William H. Private 52 lllinois Infantry I1\/I834r<2:h Canada
[Brown |lAmelia [lw. [ [ |labt 1852  ||Canada

file:///C:/Users/nrbuscw/AppData/Local/Temp/wz6646/GAR%20Cemetery...
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FGAR Genealogy Listing Page 3 of 21
[Brown ||Arlettie |G. I I |labt 1859  |\Wisconsin |
Brown Charles Wilber Private 121 New York Aug- 28, New York

Infantry 1849

. . . 13 Indiana March 16, .

Brown David Clinton Private Cavalry 1847 Indiana
[Brown [lAlexander || I |[U. S. Navy |labt 1838  ||Scotland |
[Brown Amos I ||Acting Ensign  |U. S. Navy |Nov. 1842 |[New York |
Brown Eli R. Private ?ni Pennsylvania |1+ 1836  |[Pennsylvania
[Bruns [Mabel I I I |IDec. 1850 ||lllinois |
Bruns Robert Joseph Private 181 Ohio Infantry l1\/l8a4r§h 12, Virginia [WV]
[Bundy |[Edgar | |[Private |[71 Ohio Infantry |[Nov. 1840 |[Ohio |
Burcham James Private 7 Indiana Infantry 10805616 Indiana
Burdick Edward C. Private 102 New York 1l 1834 [[New York

Infantry

. . March 9,

Burley Freeman Private 62 Ohio Infantry 1839 Canada
Burlingame |[Marvin Leroy Private 97 New York April 1845 |[New York

Infantry
Bushman Samuel Allen Private ?n?, Pennslvania Nov. 1842 |[Pennsylvania
[Butts |[Catherine  ||A. D I I ||Abt 1831 ||Connecticut |
Canil Jeremiah Private 33 Wisconsin ), 1842 [[ireland

Infantry
Calhoun John Jerome Private 10 Wisconsin March 16, New York

Infantry 1843

Sergeant 13 New York
Camp Asa E. [Corporal] Heavy Artillery Jan. 1842 ||New York
|Campbell  |[Samuel I I U. S. Navy |Van. 1832 ||Pennsylvania |
. 3 New York Light [May 13,
Carr Albert H. Lieutenant Art 1835 New York
. 18 Connecticut  ||Feb. 28, .
Carroll George W. Private Inf. 1842 Connecticut
[Carter lJohn lIC. I I? |lJune 1838 |[England |
Chapman Elizabeth Susannah 1S§§é 3, England
- Feb. 14

IP b
Chapman William / 1836 England
[Chapman  |[Gerald |IDean I I |lJune 1893 |Washington |
Cheatham  ||Henry H. Private 22’“””630@ Light|iNov. 1842 |lillinois
Clark Chester H. Musician @ Minnesota 4945 llinois

Infantry

Lieutenant 13 Indiana Oct. 9, .

Clark Jefferson M. [Private] Infantry 1843 Indiana
[Clark |Helen ||Harriet I I ||Sept. 1837 |[New York
Clark Charles J. Private Ohio

file:///C:/Users/nrbuscw/AppData/Local/Temp/wz6646/GAR%20Cemetery...
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FGAR Genealogy Listing Page 4 of 21
59 Indiana May 6,
Infantry 1834
Clarke Edward T. Sergeant I1n?‘ U.S. Colored abt 1840 ||Missouri
[Clother [ILillian I I I 1874 [[Ninois
Clother Daniel Private églvz?:jska Nov. 1847 ||New York
Clow Malcolm C. Private :ngm?;sota Feb. 1843 |[Canada
Coady Patrick L. Private S Minnesota Light/l1 g3 New York
Coffin Frank Shubel Private ?nf'\gl:t?;sma I1V|8341Y320' Indiana
[Coffin |lda |Marie I [ 1879 |Minnesota |
Coffin Samuel David I1\/I8a7r.89, Minnesota
Coffin John Robert ‘:2259 Minnesota
[Coffin |[Clara |[Amanda || [ |labt 1885 |Minnesota |
Coffin George Howell 1080;91 ’ Minnesota
Coffin Jemima 106%716 Minnesota
Colby \William Wallace Private ir\{VBconsm Light '1\16(3)3/77 Maine
[Colson [Miles ||Staples |[Landsman lU. S. Navy |l1845 Maine |
Colson Sarah C. ngog Ontario, CAN
Cone John J. Musician fé:::f;onsm ?86:0 ", New York
Conner James J. Eicgl'ry'“t'a l1\/l8a4r<2:h 26, Ireland
Conyne Daniel Private ég\’/\la?:; York abt 1845 |[New York
[Cook |[Ezra E. [ [ |[1856 |[linois |
Cookson Elisha Henry Private ﬁnzfe:gfr';na l1\/l8a4r<2:h 5 Indiana
Cooper Alvah Bunnell Private 2rl;lew York Light abt 1843 |[New York
[Couch |Manderville ||Aaron |[Private |[14 lowa Infantry |[Feb. 1848 |New York |
Covington Jacob Amic Lieutenant ?n?‘a’\rlw?rv)\// York l1\/I8a4y 410’ Virginia [Wv]
Covington Sarah Amelia '1\/|835}1222’ lowa
Cramer Isaac Henry Private Izrﬁeizflr?na abt 1844  |[Indiana
Crandall Ezra Jeremiah Private :r::‘gr:?r(;lana 18;% 27, Indiana
[Crawford  |lAlexander  |[Douglas  |[Private |[75 lllinois Infantry |[May 1826 |[Ontario, CAN |
|Creager ~ |[Cornelius  |[Emery ||Private I |labt 1840  |[Maryland |

file:///C:/Users/nrbuscw/AppData/Local/Temp/wz6646/GAR%20Cemetery...
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1 Maryland
Cavalry
Creswell Michael J. Corporal é;\f’ennsylvama abt 1837  ||[Pennsylvania
[Crim Morris I ||Private 125 lowa Infantry [labt 1842  |[Ohio
15
Critchet George D. Private Massachusetts  |[abt 1841 Massachusetts
Inf.
. Dec. 8, .
Cromwell Nathaniel N. U. S. Navy 1831 Maine
[Crumrine  |[Rosa | [ | ||April 1848 |[lowa |
Cullity Eugene Private ;%S V-V. Engr. abt 1844  ||lreland
[Culpitt |\William I ||Private [14 Wisconsin Inf. |labt 1836  ||Canada |
. 1st 29 Michigan C
Cummings |[Charles S. Lieutenant/Adjt.  |[Infantry abt 1845 ||Michigan
Cure Hiram Sergeant 6 Kentucky abt 1842  ||Kentucky
Cavalry
Curtis Thomas U. S. Nav March Ireland
-9 Navy 1841
[Curtis |[Charles |IH. I [? [ I |
|Daggett ||Monroe || ||Private |1 Maine Cavalry ||abt 1843 ||Maine |
Daniels Charles Henry Private 13 Vermont Feb. 1845 |[Vermont
Infantry
Daniels Marion Daniel Private 3 Wisconsin abt 1830 |[New York
Infantry
. . 2 Michigan
Davidson Jacob W. Private Infantry abt 1845
Davidson \Wilson Private 1 O_h|o Light June 1844 |[Vermont
Artillery
: March . .
Davis Vettura 1856 Missouri
[Davis |lJohn I [ [U.S. Navy |[1840 |[Pennsylvania |
Davis Moses H. Private 100 Indiana July 1843 |[Ohio
Infantry
. 1 Wisconsin Dec. 6,
Dean Herbert Tracey Private Heavy Art. 1842 New York
. 6 New York Dec. 29,
DeBerneau |John F. 2nd Lieutenant Heavy Art. 1839 France
[Deselm |lAlbert I |[Private [169 Ohio Infantry |jabt 1839  |[Pennsylvania |
Deuble John Private 7 Indiana Cavalry ?gggst Germany
[Deuble [Magdalena || I I |Jan. 1849 |[Germany |
[Dickinson  |[Edith E. I [ |[Oct. 1863 |[New York |
Dickinson Andrew Hemple Private 21 Michigan Feb. 1845 |[[New York
Infantry
Disbrow  |William Horato [Musician S Wisconsin Nov. 1847 ||Wisconsin
Infantry
[Doerrer |[William |G. |[Private |[10 Tennessee Inf.|June 1849 |[Kentucky |
I | | | | | | I
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FGAR Genealogy Listing Page 6 of 21
Donley Catherine M. Dec. 8, Callifornia
"Kittie" 1856
. 28 Michigan March 3,
Donley Thomas Private Infantry 1837 New York
Dooley John Richard  [Private 43 Illinois Infantry '1\"834{? 18, liiinois
. 51 Indiana August .
Dorman James W. Private Infantry 1843 Indiana
[Dorman Martha [|A. | [ [lApril 1849 |lIndiana |
Dormer John Private 22 New York July 1840 ||New York
Cavalry
28 May 25
Dorney Patrick Sarsfield Private Massachusetts 18 12 ’ Ireland
Inf.
[Downs |lPatrick I ||Corporal |6 lowa Cavalry |labt 1839 |[Massachusetts|
[Downs |[Ella | | [ |labt 1864  |llowa? |
[D'Oyley |[Christopher || |Musician |7 Connecticut Inf. |[abt 1841  |[England |
Driscoll Peter Private 12 U.S. Infantry '16\;30 15, Ireland
. . : Oct. 18,
Dudley Levi Edwin Hospital Steward [U. S. Army 1842 Vermont
IDunbar |[Electa I I I |Dec. 1846 |New York |
Dunbar Thomas Ellis Private 16 Wisconsin Aug. 1837 |[New York
Infantry
[Dunlap |[Charles ||[Henderson |[Private |4 lowa Cavalry |labt 1846 |[lllinois |
. March 17, .
Dunseth Melissa Ann 1841 Indiana
. L Jan. 21, .
Dunseth Marion Alexander |Sergeant 63 lllinois Infantry 1843 Ohio
Earl David Rice Private 14 Michigan 1|2 1842 [New York
Infantry
. 5 West Virginia  |[March 12, .
Ecker James Scott Private Cav. 1844 Pennsylvania
. - Dec. 19, .
Eckert John Private 7 lllinois Cavalry 1846 Pennsylvania
I . I July 10, -
Eddingfield |[Charles Private 21 lllinois Infantry 1842 lllinois
. Mar. 29, .
Edson Henry Sargent Private 5 lowa Cavalry 1844 Pennsylvania
Aug. 23, .
Edson Rhoda Ann 1850 Ohio
[Ekstrand  |lJohn |[Hilmer |ISergeant |51 lllinois Infantry |Dec. 1828 |[Sweden |
Ellis William Herman  |Private 4 California March —llNew York
Infantry 1847
60
Ellsworth Andrew Private Massachusetts  |[abt 1844 ||Massachusetts
Inf.
. : 88 Reg. Indiana (|[Nov. 23, .
Engle Levi Private Inf. 1840 Ohio
[Erskine |[Ellen I I I |labt 1844 ||Canada
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FGAR Genealogy Listing Page 7 of 21
[Erskine |[Royal |G. ||ISeaman |lu. S. Navy ||Feb. 1843 |IMaine |
Estep William H. Sergeant 12 lllinois Cavalry ‘1“;23 23, Ohio
[Esterly |[Peter IP. |Musician/Private |[10 lllinois Infantry |labt 1843  |llllinois |
Ewing James Madison Sergeant 10 Missouri Oct. 1841 |[|lllinois

Infantry
. . . ; Aug. 15, .
Ewing James King Private 27 Ohio Infantry 1844 Ohio
Farnum George W. Private |2m|c\/lassachusetts Sept. 1847 (|Maine
. August
Farnum Annie 1859 Germany
Farr James A. Private 6 Mass. Light Massachusetts
Artillery
. . 2 Missouri Light  [[March
Fausel Christian Private Art 1843 Germany
[Fearing |[Theodore w. ||Private |44 lowa Infantry |labt 1843 ||Indiana |
Field Charles W. Wood Private 33 Pennsylvania | March 3, Pennsylvania
Inf. 1845
. . 1 Mich. Sharp Sept. 8, I
Fishell John Private Shooters 1842 Michigan
Flannigan Sylvester Alexander |(Corporal |10 Michigan June 1844 ||Michigan
nfantry
22 Aug. 3
Flint Moses C. Private Massachusetts 1826 ’ Massachusetts
Inf.
Floyd George Stewart Private 26 lllinois Infantry '1:22'522’ lllinois
. 12 Michigan March 29, .
Forbes Lorenzo D. Private Infantry 1844 Ohio
, July 27,
Foster Frank Nixon U. S. Navy England
1845
Fountain %‘ro'.'”.‘? abt 1835  ||England
arrie
[Fountain  |lJohn I [ 2 |labt 1824  |[Ohio |
[Frame |[Robert [|A. |[Captain |76 lllinois Infantry |labt 1840  |[lllinois |
Frees Hammon Private 100 Indiana Aug. 1843 |[Ohio
Infantry
- . I July 13, .
French William H. Private 34 lllinois Infantry 1839 Ohio
Frisbee Roswell R. Lieutenant 46 Pennsylvania |March 2, Pennsylvania
Inf. 1842
. . 138 Indiana July 29, .
Fry Daniel L. Private Infantry 1846 Indiana
|Gallant |[Sophia I I [ ||April 1850 ||Germany |
|Gamble [Maria I I I lAug. 1830 |[New York |
Gamble Henry Private 11 New York Jan. 1829 |[Canada
Infantry
[Gamble __|[Nora [ | | | | |
|Garber [Nohn IH. ||Private I |Vune 1840 |[New York |
file:///C:/Users/nrbuscw/AppData/Local/Temp/wz6646/GAR%20Cemetery... 5/10/2016
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3 Wisconsin
Cavalry

Garrison George A. Private ﬁnf;ah:;(rt;ﬂgan '1:320 ", Michigan
|Garton ||Alfred [IN. ||Corporal |11 Indiana Cavalry |June 1838 |[England
Gates Charles Harvey Private |1 r:faMnltr;;esota abt 1846  ||[New York
Geiger Henry Harrison Corporal ?niam?rl;na '16‘52(;9 Indiana
Giddi L March 14,

iddings Howland M. Corporal 92 lllinois Infantry 1837 New York
Gilbert Zachariah Lacey Private lr%ﬁ:rr;/ Heavy '?g:ém’ lllinois
Gilbert |[Carolyn IIL. I [ |labt 1862  |Wisconsin |
Glass John Private rnglr:]trr];sma 108%729 Ireland
[Glasscock  ||Amanda [|A. I I INov. 1845 ||Ohio |
Glick Sadie A. I1\/I835r;:h New York
Glick Abraham  ||Willard Private f\r(t)"?e";’y'-'ght Oct. 1847 ||ohio
Graham William Thomas Private ?n(}!r:/tlf’;onsm abt 1834  [|Pennsylvania
Graves Festus Litchfield  |[2nd Lieutenant Lg'\fﬁﬂf‘” oo 20 INew York

Lt./Regiment 23 Wisconsin Jan. 1, . .

Gray Henry L. Quarter Master  |[Infantry 1844 Wisconsin
Griswold Isaac Herring Private 4 lllinois Cavalry l1\/l8a4rgh 6, New York
Gutshall George Private ::;8 Pennsylvania ngéz& Pennsylvania
Hadley George W. Private I7n7f Pennsylvania June 1842 |[Pennsylvania
Hagan John Sergeant 1C1a\f’ennsylvan|a abt 1830 |[Maryland
Hallett Marshal Private é;‘vz‘fr;ork Dec. 1843 ||New York
Halvorson Thomas Private Lgﬂa'c;isr?ta Nov. 1822 (|Norway
[Hamer |IVictor |H. [ [ |[1883 |[Indiana |
[Hamer lAnna IMargaret || [ |l1860 |[Pennsylvania |
Hamilton Charles T. Private é:\;annsylvama May 1842 |(|Kentucky
Hamilton Robert Captain ?ns; U.S. Colored abt 1840 |[Pennsylvania
Hamilton  |[William G. Private 37 lllinois Infantry ‘1’2'%’815’ New York
Hanson Francis M. Private fniaMnlfjoun July 1843 |[lllinois
[Harber |[william | |[Private |[105 Ohio Infantry |labt 1838 |[Ohio
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|Haring ||Clinton ||lLewis |lSergeant ||I88 lllinois Infantry |[Dec. 1832 ||Michigan
Harris Addramyttium (M. Private ﬂns;gr:tr‘rg'a”a abt 1832 Indiana
Harris William Henry Private ag‘;‘g Z\?trk l1\/l8a4r§h 15, Indiana
Harvey \William Sergeant é:g'ﬁ;'g?; 10801209 England
Hastie Harriet Harding ‘1];2/729’ lllinois
Hastie Addison Whipple Musician |1n3’f§r:ltlr|;10|s '1\/|831727’ New York
Havens Albert Tuttle Corporal irltlillllr;?;/s Light 1846 Connecticut
Hawes Oscar A. Private ?ng'r:]t?;sma 12271 6, lllinois
[Hawthorn  |\Willard (K. |Private |l28 Maine Infantry ||Aug. 1840 |[Maine |
Hazelton Frazier Cutler Private |1 n(g/r:/tlrs;onsm '16‘;24 22, New York
[Hemen |[Frank IP. |Private |16 U. S. Infantry |[fabt 1842 |Wisconsin |
Herrick John Private L:tlil;lr;?;/s Light Oct. 1832 ([|New York
Herrman Ezra A. Lieutenant ir(t)”Té?yHeavy June 1846 ||Ohio
Hervey Gilford P, Private f’n?, U.S.Colored l1t 1841  |North Carolina
25 June 3
Heywood Reuben Private Massachusetts 1841 ’ Massachusetts
Inf.
Hil Ezra Philip Private 2 Ohio Infantry '1\"8343’224' Ohio
[Hill |[Sarah |Belle | [ |labt 1848 |llowa
Himburger |[Sophia L. |1\/|835)/23, Sweden
New

Hodgden George H. U. S. Navy abt 1825 Hampshire

. 12 New May 20, New
Hodgdon James Monroe Private Hampshire Inf. 1817 Hampshire
Hodge William Cyrus Private 36 lowa Infantry 105;913 lowa
[Hoffman  |Jacob | [ [? |labt 1840  ||Germany |
Hoffman John C. Sergeant égﬂvlasﬁgu” abt 1843
Hogle \Washington Private ﬂrﬁglr\(;rs;onsm ‘:gqg 10, Vermont
Hollman Hiram Private |1n5f§r:ltlr|;o's '16‘5‘,;”79 lllinois
Holmes Mary ngo . Canada
Horr Henry Riddle Sergeant '1Arlt<;\|/(\$ynght ‘?gg; 24, New York
I I I I I I I 1
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Howard Charles Edward Corporal 2 Minnesota Feb. 18, New York
Cavalry 1823
Howard Eugenie abt 1849 |[England
[Eugenia]
. 7 Wisconsin Mar. 29, New
Hoyt John Marshall Captain Infantry 1837 Hampshire
Hoyt John Murray Private 19 lllinois Infantry |1\A8a‘{528’ lllinois
i June 13, ; :
Hubbard Lydia M. 1844 Wisconsin
U. S. Marine Feb. 16,
Hunt Thomas Sylvester Corps 1840 Massachusetts
Hunter Abner M. Private 7 lllinois Infantry 1O8C;223 Indiana
. Catherine April 1,
Hurd Julia "Kate" 1844 New York
Hurd Frederick Henry Private |1 r::‘ Connecticut 1080;'37 Connecticut
. 4 Minnesota June 9, .
Hutchins Charles M. F. Corporal Infantry 1843 Maine
Jabush Ralph Private 1 Wisconsin Jan. 1846 ||Germany
Cavalry
Jackson Andrew J. Corporal I2n?‘3 Pennsylvania Nov. 1840 (|Pennsylvania
; Oct. 12, -
Jackson Julia E. 1846 lllinois
Jackson James Price Private irlz/lmnesota Light abt 1825 ||Massachusetts
Jackson James Ayers Private 15 Ohio Infantry ‘1“;22 ", Ohio
[Jacobs |Mary lAnn [ [ |[Dec. 1826 |[Vermont |
Jacobs Osman B. Private 1CM|nnesota Dec. 1819 (|New York
avalry
Jaques \William Private |22 Wisconsin Nov. 1845 ||Canada
nfantry
[Jobes |Washington |[Irving |[Farrier |[14 llinois Cavalry |[May 1833 |New York |
lJohnson  |[Carson M. I I? |Aug. 1835 ||Pennsylvania |
Johnson / Thomas abt 1846  ||[Denmark
Jackson
lJonas |Jennie [IS. [ [ |labt 1844  |[Massachusetts|
Jordan Charles M Corporal 1U.S. Vol Oct. 1838 |[|Vermont
) SharpShooters '
Keevey Patrick Private |1 1 Minnesota abt 1827 ||lreland
nfantry
12 Dec. 22
Keith Benjamin J. Private Massachusetts 18 4é ' Massachusetts
Inf.
- . 2 Prov. Enl. Mar. 30, N
Kelly William R. Sergeant Major Missouri Militia 1834 Virginia
[Kelly |John |H. ||Private |[11 lllinois Cavalry |fabt 1845 |lIreland
T 1l 0 Il Il Il 1l 1
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Kennedy Edwin Private 13 Wisconsin abt 1844  |[Wisconsin
Infantry
Kienstra George Francis 2nd Lieutenant 6 U.S. Colored abt 1847 |[Netherlands
Heavy Art
[Kienstra  |[Martha IlJ. I I |Nov. 1853 |Mississippi |
[Kienstra |[Walter |G. I [ [May 1871 |Mississippi |
Kilbourn  |[Edgar Charles  ||Private é;t\t‘a'l\f}'fh'ga” July 1848 [Michigan
: . . 23 Sept. 7,
Kilburn David Nelson Private Massachusetts 1837 Massachusetts
Inf.
Kilgore Andrew M. C. Corporal é;ﬂ:gmla
[King |James IB. |lSergeant |27 lowa Infantry |labt 1841  |[lllinois
Kingsbury Samuel Davile]s Private rnigr:{]r?/lana 122/65, lllinois
Kingsbury Delos Devine Corporal rr:f;n';lg/w York Sept. 1845 [[New York
Kittredge Katherine Salome ‘:"gfé 12, Massachusetts
(46 Sept. 29
Kittredge Charles B. Private Massachusetts 184 1' " |[Massachusetts
Inf.
Knight Richard M. Private %ggl"r;a“ 105}'16’ Ireland
[Krull |[Frederick  ||Christian  |[Band [Musician] [[10 Ohio Infantry |fabt 1828 |[Germany |
Kuhn John M. Private l\rlz/laryland Light ?gggst Maryland
Laduke Mitchel Private ﬂnﬁa’\:ﬁr")‘,’ Yok llAug. 1829 ||canada
Lane Theron Wordsworth ||1st Lieutenant é;/\\f;s;nsm l:ggéZS, New York
Langdon Cortez Adelbert Musician |2n3;;lr:/t|rs;onsm ‘1,2231 1, New York
[Langdon  |[George H. |lSergeant |2 lowa Cavalry [labt 1841 |[New York |
Langdon James Private Tlr:femrs;onsm Aug. 1816 |[Ohio
. 1 Maine Heavy .
Langley Joseph R. Private Artillery Jan. 1849 |[Maine
. March 10,
Langworthy |[Sanford Private 2 Kansas Infantry 1836 New York
[Langworthy |[Luella |IMarion [ [ Oct. 1850 |[New York |
Laramie Theophile D. Private |7m[\lew Hampshire Feb. 1844 (|Canada
Larimer Robert Crawford Private ﬁﬁ, Pennsylvania abt 1839 |[Pennsylvania
[Larson ||Andrew I ||Private |3 U. S. Artillery _|labt 1842 |[Denmark |
Larson Lars Private :r::,gr:ltlr';ms '1\1&/55 Norway
|Lavender ”John ” ”Private ” ”abt 1820 ”England |
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26 Michigan
Infantry
LeBar Rufus Corporal 1 Connecticut abt 1836 |[Pennsylvania
Heavy Art.
[Legate [Mary B. G. I I 1843 |[Canada
Legate Dexter Henry Private 52 lllinois Infantry '16‘55124 Massachusetts
Lentz Henry F. Private 3 Colorado abt 1842  ||New York
Infantry
ILepper [william M. ||[Sergeant |6 U.S. Cavalry |labt 1844 |[England |
[LeRoy ||Arthur |J. D. I |lU. S. Navy |labt 1846 |[England |
Leuter William John Private Lrll/lissouri Light abt 1835 ||Germany
Lewis John R. \P/glnsnsylvanla abt 1845 [|Pennsylvania
Leyde Samuel F. Private 1 Minnesota abt 1839  [|Pennsylvania
Infantry
|Lincoln |[Emma ||A. I I ||1860 |Indiana |
Lincoln George Washington |[Private 3 lllinois Cavalry '16‘52”710’ lllinois
Lincoln Alvin Cobb Private 3 Massachusetts f}April 25, iy 12ssachusetts
Inf. 1843
. : 6 Wisconsin June 25,
Lind Edward Private Infantry 1840 Norway
. . August o
Lind Alice 0. 1851 Michigan
Lindgren  |IC. Richard post-CivitWar labt 1880  [|Sweden
avy
|Little |[Charles |IH. I |U. S. Navy |labt 1843 ||Ohio |
Lock Newton Bushnell Private 84 lllinois Infantry '16‘5:2116 lllinois
[Lockard |[Margaret I | [ |[Dec. 1834 |[New York |
. 9 New York Oct. 23,
Loope George Lafayette Private Cavalry 1847 New York
Louis Frank Private 18 Kentucky abt 1832  ||Germany
Infantry
[Magaffee  |Joseph (M. |[Private |l29 lowa Infantry |[1834 |[Canada |
Angeline Sept. 23, .
Mahan "Nancy" 1850 Indiana
[Mahan |[Cecile [Naomi I [ |[1890 |Washington |
Mahan Thomas Franklin Private 11 _Oh|o Light Jan. 1845 |(|Missouri
Artillery
Maher John 8 Michigan 1847 Michigan
Infantry
Mains Maxwell P.C. Musician o5 Indiana April 1845 (|Ohio
Infantry
[Makin [lJohn I I [? |labt 1841 || |
Manning Albert A. Corporal ?mlc\/lassachusetts abt 1821 Indiana
I | | | | | |
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[Manwaring  |[Edward I ||Private |l20 lowa Infantry |labt 1838  ||[New York |
Marsh Charles S. Private (éMichigan Sept. 1830 [[New York
avalry
Martin Ephraim Private 2 Minnesota Feb. 1841 |[Ohio
Infantry
[Martin |[Lida E. I [ [June 1852 |(Indiana |
[Martis |[Charles H. I lU. S. Navy |labt 1839  |[Massachusetts|
. 34th New York Jan. 1,
Mason James F. Private Infantry 1840 England
. . 16 New York Feb. 23, .
Masters Eli Private Heavy Art. 1847 Pennsylvania
Maurer Otto Private |1 Delaware Sept. 1826 ||Switzerland
nfantry
: . 21 Wisconsin Jan. 30,
McAllister Matthew B. Private Infantry 1843 Canada
Apr. 13, .
McCabe Electa Ann 1856 Michigan
2 Pennsylvania .
McCabe Peter Inf. MW, abt 1822  ||Pennsylvania
|McCabe ||Mary || || || ||abt 1832 ||Germany |
- . 10 Michigan Jan. 10, _
McCabe \Winfield Scott Private Cavalry 1848 Michigan
[McCandie ||M. | | 2 | | |
McCarthy  |[George |Guy ||Corporal |l118 Engrs. I I |
. . 4 New York
McCarthy Timothy Private Heavy Art. abt 1844
. 8 Pennsylvania Mar. 5, .
McCarty Jerry Private Inf. 1839 Pennsylvania
McCauley James H. Private |8 California
nfantry
McCauley  |lJohn I I I? |labt 1837 |lIreland |
. 151 Indiana August .
McClure Byron Private Infantry 1846 Indiana
|McCurdy ||James || ||Private ||6th Maine Infantry||abt 1839 ||Canada |
[McDonald  ||George E. |[Bugler |2 lllinois Cavalry |[Nov. 1839 |[lllinois |
McFarland  |William Private o isconsin - labt 1847 {[New York
nfantry
. 6 Minnesota July 21,
McGee George Ransford Private Infantry 1848 Canada
McKay Robert G. Lieutenant 1CMichigan abt 1834 [|Canada
avalry
[McKernan  |[Phillip [H. | [[? |labt 1837  |Michigan |
[McMann  |[Robert M. ||Corporal [t Ohio Cavalry |labt 1830 |fireland |
Mead [[william [lw. |[Private |I5 lowa Cavalry |labt 1842 |[Ohio |
[Mercer [Vacob |INelson ||Private |7 lowa Cavalry  |Dec. 1840 |lowa |
[Michaelis  |lJohn IT. | lU. S. Navy |labt 1842  ||Germany |
[Miller |lsarah I I I |lJune 1853 ||Pennsylvania |
Miller Sarah Dec. 7, Texas
1853
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(Miller [lAnna E. I [ [Nov. 1851 |[New York |
|Mi||er Gaylord D. Recruit 92 lllinois Infantry ?89:67’ New York
|Mi||er Cyrus Private 128 Ohio Infantry ‘1’22'427' Ohio
Miller Charles A. U.S.Revenue i1 1840  [lsweden
Cutter Service
|Mi||ion William Crawford  |[Private |3’ Wisconsin April 1845 ||Wisconsin
nfantry
|Mitche|| James . Z '1\"8‘3;;“ England
[Montgomery |\William |[Velney ||Private |12 lowa Infantry |fabt 1847 |[lllinois |
Morgan Jenkin ?n?‘ Pennsylvania |1\/I8a‘%/17, Wales
[Murphy ||Abbie L. I I ||April 1858 ||Indiana |
|Myers George Colonel[2nd Lt] (|85 lliinois Vol. Inf. ’:‘g% 14 lINew York
|Myers Robert Private 16 Nework bt 1842 |[New York
nfantry
. . 97 New York Dec. 8,
Nabinger Anthony Private Infantry 1942 Germany
[Nash |Isaac [Thomas ||Private |I5 Indiana Cavalry |[Sept. 1839 ||Indiana |
INash ||Anthony | ||Private |l153 New York Inf.|labt 1847  |[New York |
INeidig |Henry INehemiah |[Private |19 Ohio Infantry |labt 1838  |[Ohio |
. 2 Mass. Heavy |[July 23,
Nelson Aubrey Clement Private Artillery 1842 Massachusetts
Nelson Charles Private f'm[\lew Hampshire about 1842 ||[Norway
Newell |INettie ||A. I I |[Dec. 1854 |Michigan |
Newman Francis Private ! N(?W York March New York
Engineers 1832
Nivison \William Wallace Private 5 Michigan June 15, New York
Cavalry 1842
Nivison Mary Olive I:gg.zﬁ, Michigan
. 8 New York Nov. 11,
Norman George F. Private Heavy Art. 1842 New York
. . 81 New York Jan. 14,
Northup Benson Leonidas Musician Infantry 1845 New York
o . Feb. 24, .
O'Broine Nellie E. 1878 Minnesota
146 lllinois Apr. 10, .
Olmstead Andrew Deardorff  [|Sergeant Infantry 1846 lllinois
. . Sept. 5, .
Osgood Clarence Wayne P. |[Private 6 Maine Infantry 1843 Maine
) May 21,
Osgood Cassie W. 1847 Canada
: Jan. 30,
Otto Mary Jessie 1859 England
I | I I I I |
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Otto Joel Sartwell Corporal 23 New York April 17, New York
Infantry 1839
Oviatt Cornelius B. Private ?ni;lr:/tlrs;onsm May 1848 (|Wisconsin
[Page |[Ella IIL. I I |May 1850 |[Pennsylvania
Paine Samuel S. Chaplain ég/\l/grgjsota '16\513?1 10, Maine
Parker Lawrence Riley Private é;z:lc:;ado l1\/I8a£/ 1 1 Ohio
Parker Mary A. 108C;627 lowa
Patton Henry R. Sergeant éi\r/\la?;’; York ‘422'230’ New York
Patton Martha J. ?8650 23, Nebraska
[Paup |[Ella | | [ |l1859 |Wisconsin |
Paup Martin P. Private Ignf'\git?gand 108C;63 Pennsylvania
Pearce Samuel Adams Private I1n?‘3 Pennsylvania 1845 Pennsylvania
Pearson Bevan Private ggiﬁiﬁvﬁﬁti;e;y& ‘?gg; 12, Pennsylvania
[Peck |John | | ? | | |
Peckham George 0. Sergeant 11 lowa Infantry ‘42254 New York
[Pells |l[Samuel ||[Elisha |Private |[17 lllinois Cavalry ||Jan. 1846 |[lllinois |
Pennock Louise A. 1%2(; 4, Ohio
|Perkins |Vohn |[Henry ||Private |12 lowa Infantry |labt 1848 |[New York |
Perkins James William :n(;aﬁ?g(ucky '16‘5:;”59 Kentucky
[Peterson  |[Charles I |[Seaman lU. S. Navy |labt 1839  |IMassachusetts|
11
Philips \William Private Massachusetts |jabt 1842 ||Scotland
Inf.
[Philips [[Annie IlJ. I I 1847 [[Virginia
. Marillis Dec. 25,
Pickle [Marilla] 1842 New York
Pickle Matilda M. '1\"8343’330' Pennsylvania
Pike William L. Sergeant rnzca’:'w?r")‘,’ York  llabt 1820 [[New York
Pinches  |William H. ||Corporal ||8 lllinois Cavalry |labt 1839  |[New York
Planck William H. Commissary /114 llinois abt 1834 ||llinois
Sergeant Infantry
Pond Elbridge G. Private irlz/lass. Heavy ‘1122/426’ Massachusetts
Pope Joseph D. Private ?n]l‘\gl:t?;un '1\/|834}1324’ Ohio
|Porter [Hayes ||Hamilton  |{1st Sergeant |4 Ohio Cavalry || [lPennsylvania
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Oct. 16,
1842
Porter |Elizabeth ~ [[Malissa || I |Jan. 1846 |[Pennsylvania
. Ellen Feb. 6, .
Powell Marie "Nellie" 1848 Ohio
. : : Dec. 21,
Powell Richard Farrar Adjutant 74 Ohio Infantry 1837 England
July 14, .
Pressey Charles A. Sergeant 19 U. S. Infantry 1843 Maine
|Purkeypile ||David || ||Corpora| ||61 Ohio Infantry ||June 1843 ||Ohio |
[Purkeypile  ||Annie | I I ||Oct. 1848 |[New York |
Range Joseph W. Sergeant 10 Ohio Cavalry ‘1]%2/41 1, Pennsylvania
IRange |Harriet ||Amelia I I |IDec. 1853 |[lllinois |
Reams Daniel A. Private 75 lllinois Infantry 1063622 Ohio
. - Nov. 28,
Reans Henley Lafayett Captain 12 lllinois Cavalry 1832 Tennessee
Reed Thomas Private 11 Michigan abt 1833  [|England
Cavalry
Reinschmidt |[John N U S- Reserves, Germany
Missouri Infantry
. . 81 New York Oct. 15,
Remington |[Joseph Private Infantry 1830 Vermont
Resart __|Mary [Emma___|| | | | |
[Reynolds  |{Amelia I I I |labt 1852 |[Norway |
Reynolds Daniel N. Private 11 Michigan abt 1848 |[Canada
Cavalry
. 11 Michigan
Reynolds Edgar C. Private abt 1845 ||Canada
Cavalry
IRhoades |[Charles |IP. ||Private |29 Ohio Infantry |labt 1828 |New York |
Rhoads Effinger N. Private 1 Pennsylvania 1837 Pennsylvania
Cavalry
Rice James T. Saddler 1 Wisconsin abt 1836  [|Connecticut
Cavalry
Richards Truman S. [1st] Lieutenant 33 Wisconsin 1836 Wisconsin
Infantry
35
Richter Robert Private Massachusetts |jabt 1825 ||Germany
Inf.

: 4 Minnesota Nov. 10, N
Risedorph John E. Sergeant Infantry 1844 West Virginia
[Risley [Harvey IIB. ||Private |1 llinois Light Art.|[1835 [[Ninois |

. Feb. 7, . .
Robison Sarah Jane 1855 Missouri
[Robison ~|[william llo. ||Sergeant |[16 lowa Infantry |Jan. 1840 ||Indiana |

Sept. 17,
Rockwell Hannah S. 1839 New York
Rockwell Eva July 28, Vermont
1858
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Rockwell Justus 0. Lieutenant ?ni‘a’:lw?rv)\// York '?‘ggl 19, New York
Rodgers George H. Musician ?n?c;lr:/tlrs;onsm 1848 \Wisconsin
Rose Henry Mathias Private ISnB;QIrY;rs;onsm ‘1];%/527’ New York
Rousculp Jonathan '1:2377 Ohio
Rowley Samuel Private I1n2f9 Pennsylvania 12207 England
Rudd Henry Fish Private L:tlil;lr;?;s Light '1\/|834er1 1 New York
Runkle George M. Private ?n3f Pennsylvania abt 1825 [|Pennsylvania
[Runkle |Eliza R. I I |labt 1855  ||Switzerland |
Russell Sarah Frances '1:22'720’ Indiana

. . 5 Minnesota Apr. 13, New
Russell Charles Otis Private Infantry 1845 Hampshire
Sadler Sylvanus N. Corporal 4 Maine Infantry ‘1Jlég/98’ Maine

- 15 Vermont May 26, New
Sanborn George P. Musician Infantry 1819 Hampshire
Sarver Martin Private 74 lllinois Infantry ?8622 23, Pennsylvania
cahi ar . S. Navy eb. relan

Scahill Mark U.S.N Feb. 1835 ||lreland
Schmidt Herman C. Corporal ?ngﬁlp;gan abt 1842 ||Germany
Schrock Edward Morgan Major I1n3;‘3 Pennsylvania 105578 Pennsylvania
[Searight  |[Clay ||Crosby ||Private |85 Ohio Infantry |May 1848 |[Ohio |
Sears Joseph L. Private lélnE;;hn:/r\Csconsm abt 1834 |[Canada
Segar Samuel Musician |2n3; Pennsylvania abt 1840 ||South Carolina
[Seidel |[Frank IIL. |Private [[12 lllinois Infantry |labt 1844  ||Germany |
[Selby |[william B. |[Captain lU.S. Navy |labt 1838  ||Pennsylvania |
[Selby |Manford IDouglas  ||Sergeant |5 Ohio Cavalry |labt 1845 |[Ohio |
Shook Benjamin Private éthW'SCO”S'” abt 1834 |[New York
Shults Norman L. Private |1n2f:nlilr|30|s abt 1823 |[New York
Sibley Adam E. Private 7 Ohio Cavalry fgfé 29, |lonio
[Silver |Ragnheldur || I I |[1869 |[Ireland
Silver Samuel D. Corporal |1n2fe:2?rljna abt 1839  |[New York
Sintz Martha Elizabeth 31 Jlonio
I I l I I I I
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Skinner Henry B. Corporal 17 abt 1842 ||[Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Inf.
. 8 Wisconsin Nov. 1, .
Sly George Albert Private Infantry 1843 Michigan
[Smith [James M. I 2 I |[ohio |
[Smith |Joseph | |[Private |l6 Maine Infantry |labt 1840 |[Massachusetts|
Smith Barnett Corporal 103 lllinois abt 1837 ||Ohio
Infantry
Smith Charles A. Private 3 Pennsylvania
Cav.
. 11 Wisconsin Jan. 9,
Smith George T. Infantry 1836 New York
Snow George Thornton U. S. Navy 122’730’ Massachusetts
. . 40 Wisconsin Apr. 4, . .
Spear Flavius Josephus Private Infantry 1842 Wisconsin
Starbuck John McP. Private 20 lowa Infantry 105024 Ohio
[Stevens  |John Ils. ||Private |[2 llinois Light Art.|jabt 1844 |Indiana |
Stiffler Jacob R. Private éi\l/’ennsylvanla June 1841 [|Pennsylvania
. 22 Indiana
Stiman Henry Corporal Infantry Aug. 1842 |[Germany
Stiman '}'(ath_e'r'me Oct. 1859 (|Missouri
Katie
. . July 9, .
Stowe Henry W. Private 177 Ohio Infantry 1844 Ohio
March . :
Stowe Eva J. 1854 Wisconsin
[Strain |[Martha ||[Eliza | [ |lApril 1844 ||North Carolina |
Straw Calvin s. Private 6 Minnesota July 1824 |[Ohio
Infantry
[Stryker |[Eureka I [ [ |lOct. 1855 |[California |
- . 2 Michigan May 20, .
Stryker William Wallace Private Cavalry 18492 Ohio
Stultz |lGeorge |\Wilson ||Private |45 lllinois Infantry ||Sept. 1845 |[Indiana |
[Sturgeon  |lJoseph | |Private |2 lllinois Cavalry |Dec. 1823 |[lllinois |
[Sturgeon  |[Mary lIC. I I lAug. 1843 ||Pennsylvania |
[Sullivan [John [H. I |lU. S. Navy |labt 1848 |(Ireland |
. 92 lllinois L
Swan Edgar W, Private Mounted Inf. Jan. 1840 |[lllinois
. Oct. 28,
Sweetland |[Mary Elizabeth 1848 Canada
. 5 Rhode Island  |[Dec. 22,
Sweetland |[Thomas M. Private Heavy Art. 1842 Rhode Island
Swift Albert Sergeant E)New York Feb. 1831 |[New York
ragoons
[Tear |[Emily |[Tilda | [ |lOct. 1857 ||Kentucky |
I | | | | | | I
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Tear Wallace Lt./H.Quarter 14 U.S. Colored [|March Ohio
Master Inf. 1844

87 Indiana May 27, .
Teeple Charles Bryant Corporal Infantry 1845 Indiana
[Teller |Isaac IIL. ||Private 81 New York Inf. |Dec. 1843 |[New York
Tenny Wilber E. Private L en Yorchiaht iy 1836 |INew York

- . . 20 New York .
Terwilliger  [[Simon Private State Militia April 1836 |[New York
|Thatcher ||George ||W ||Private ||26 lowa Infantry ||abt 1822 ||West Virginia |
Thomas ||\William J. Private L Matyland Oct. 1839 [Wales
avalry

o7 July 19
Thompson  ||Andrew Chester Private Massachusetts 183:8 ’ Massachusetts

Inf.
Thompson |[Charles Lawton Landsman U. S. Navy 122’27’ Massachusetts
|Thompson ||David ||A ||Sergeant ||15 Ohio Infantry ||Nov. 1841 ||Ohio |
Tinkham George E.[L] Private 21 lowa Infantry 1O8C£917 New York
[Tobin |John I ||Private |6 lowa Infantry  |labt 1832  |[Ireland |
[Todd [John |IRoy I I |labt 1889  |[North Dakota? |
Todd Smith Mitchell Corporal 6 lowa Cavalry ‘:"gg} 23, New York
Truax George A. Corporal éWisconsin May 1828 |[New York

avalry
. 114 lllinois March .

Tylee James S. Recruit Infantry 1836 Ohio
Tyler Thomas Walter Private 39 Ohio Infantry ?ggg 15, Ohio
[Unknown_| [ | | | | |
[Unknown _| I | | | | |
[Unknown | | | | | | |
Unknown_| [ | | | | |
[Unknown | | | | | | |
Unknown_| [ | | | | |
|VanAmberg |[Mattie I I I ||April 1840 |[Maine |
|VanDever ||James ||Har|an ||Private ||44 lowa Infantry ||Ju|y 1842 ||Indiana |
VanTyne Madison C. Unassigned |104 New York July 1842 |[New York

nfantry
[VanTyne  |[Minerva IR. I [ |INov. 1856 ||Ohio |
|Villars ||Alfred | ||Private ||[11 Ohio Infantry |[1843 ||ohio |
\Villars |[Harriet |E. I [ |[1844 |[Ohio |
Waite Simon Private |10 Minnesota abt 1821 Canada

nfantry
[Walker [Mulius |Henry |Private |[128 Ohio Infantry |jabt 1838  |[Ohio |
|Wallace |Nathaniel || I I? |labt 1836 || |
Walling Elisha Reasor Private 28 lllinois Infantry lllinois
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Sept. 11,
1843
Ward Amos E. Private 6 Maine Infantry l1\/l8a3r§h 29, Maine
Ward Joseph H. U. S. Navy Oct. 26, New York
1838
Warren Jasper N. Sergeant 2 Indiana Cavalry I1\/I8a3rgh Indiana
|Warren Mary [|A. | [ |[Oct. 1846 |lllinois
. Dec. 15, L
\Waterman Eva Maria 1858 lllinois
Waterman  [|Alvin West Private 7 Wisconsin Sept. 20, Wisconsin
Infantry 1841
Waters Joseph S Bugler 3 lowa Light May 1838 |[New York
’ Artillery
April 6, _
Waters Ella 1853 Michigan
Webster  ||Cora |E. I I |labt 1855  ||Pennsylvania |
. Dec. 15,
\Webster Hannah Maria 1835 New York
- 7 Minnesota Aug. 23, .
\Webster Oscar Joy Musician Infantry 1840 Ohio
: . . Mar. 18,
\Webster Minor Abel Private 74 lllinois Vol. Inf. 1835 New York
\Webster / William . 1 California .
DeLong (Thomas) C. Private Cavalry abt 1837  ||Maine
Wells George W. Private S Michigan April 1845 [[New York
Infantry
. . March
\Westover John Philip Private 1 Kansas Infantry 1842 Canada
Wheeler  |[Eli Gilbert Todd [[1st Lieutenant ?nﬁa’\r'ﬁr")‘,’ York  llabt 1837 [New York
[Wilcox |Vacob [Hartley |[Private |[11 Maine Infantry |[Feb. 1841 |[Maine |
. Lieutenant 8 New York Apr. 23,
Wilcoxen Isaac Newton [Private] Cavalry 1837 New York
[Wilkin |[william [IL. |lSergeant 139 lowa Infantry [|April 1837 |[Ohio |
Wiliams  |[Ceylon F Musician 1 Nebraska abt 1843 [|lllinois
Cavalry
|Williams  |[David [IA. ||Corporal |9 lowa Cavalry |labt 1847 |[Pennsylvania |
[Wiliams  |[Elizabeth I [ [ |labt 1853  ||Ohio |
. 4 Vermont Oct. 20,
Williams James M. Corporal Infantry 1842 Rhode Island
|Williams ~ |[Mary I[E. I I [[July 1839 |[Ohio |
Williams /1A ohie ? abt 1835
Wilson
|Williamson  |lJeanette lIC. I I ||Sept. 1835 |[New York |
[Williamson ||Axel I I |[U. S. Navy |labt 1841  ||Sweden |
Williamson  (|Daniel R. Corporal 123 New York Inf. 1%%’223’ New York
I | | | | | | I
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|Wi||ock John |A. Corporal 12 Pennsylvania [[Jan. 1832 |[Pennsylvania
Inf.
|willson |[Charles llc. ||Private |21 lowa Infantry |labt 1844 |llowa |
[Wilson |Jesse I |[Private I3 Indiana Cavalry |[abt 1835  |[Ohio |
Wilson David Linzy Private 43 Indiana abt 1833 Indiana
Infantry
Winchell Topping S. [2nd] Lieutenant (|50 Wisconsin Inf. ‘1]%2/215’ Wisconsin
[Windmiller  |[Maria I I [ |[Feb. 1829 ||Germany |
|Wiseman  |[David I ||Corporal |[14 Kentucky Cav. |[Nov. 1843 |(Ohio |
. 27 New Jersey Dec. 16,
Wolfe Samuel Allen Private Inf. 1845 New Jersey
Wolff Peter R. Private 19 Wisconsin Inf. ‘1];%/012’ Germany
|Wright |LLevi I |Musician ||l54 Ohio Infantry |[1845 |[ohio |
[Wright |lAnna Isabella || [ [IMay 1849 |lllinois |
. N . - New
Wright Benjamin L. Private 2 lllinois Cavalry (jabt 1832 Hampshire
Edward . 41 New York
Zacher (Egvézr (t?) G. Private Infan(tarvg/l or abt 1833  ||Germany
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PREFACE

The GAR Cemetery in Seattle, Washington was platted in 1896. It is located on the north and of Capital
Hill in Seattle. The cemetery land is covered with grass, maple and oak trees and is fenced by tall
shrubbery, which does not make it easily visible from the street. The cemetery is maintained by the
Seattle Parks Department.

In the center of the oldest part of the cemetery is a pylon monument, placed by the Woman's Relief Corps.
On the face of the monument is the phrase “In memory of our Heroes 1861-1865”. On the three
remaining sides of the monument at the base are rectangles showing crossed swords, cannons and
muskets. There is a flag pole next to the monument.

This Civil War cemetery has 526 graves, mainly of Union and Confederate veterans and their wives.
There are both Army and Navy veterans buried there. The majority of veteran’s graves are of Union
military units. There are twenty-five states represented in this cemetery.

At the conclusion of the Civil War, many of the veterans came west alone or with their families, seeking
adventure or a new life in what is now the state of Washington. 1989 is Washington's Centennial year. In
the year 1889, this area was a land of opportunity, with fertile soil, lush evergreen forests, tall mountains,
rivers, lakes and Puget Sound, a western boundary of the Pacific Ocean and a Northern boundary with
Canada. Seattle became a busy seaport on Puget Sound and developed large fishing and lumbering
businesses. People who came to Seattle found that it was an ideal location for many successful business
enterprises and a beautiful environment in which to live. Many descendants of the Civil War veterans
buried in this cemetery still live in Seattle.

The original transcription of all the names on the gravestones in this cemetery was done in 1979 by Helen
Chase Keliehor with Children of the American Revolution groups. Helen Chase Keliehor was President
of the C.A.R. groups in the State Of Washington and carried out this project of recording the G.A.R.
cemetery data with the young people of C.A.R. who learned valuable lessons in history, regard for our
veterans, patriotism and the actual service performed in recording the data. Helen Chaise Keliehor has
given outstanding service to NN.S.D.A.R and C.A.R. and is presently the Regent of the Elizabeth Bixby
Chapter, N.S.D.A.R. in Seattle, Washington.

Cemetery mapping was done in April, 1989 by Eileen E. Boyce Stich Joan E. Zorn Strand, members of
Elizabeth Bixby Chapter, N.S.D.A.R. in Seattle, Washington. The map and the lists of graves by row and
number show the location of the graves of all but 18 people listed in the 1979 transcription. In the years
between 1979 mid 1989, 18 gravestones have been discovered to be missing. This is noted by the names
of those people in the list. There are also six veteran’s graves marked "Unknown”. Variations in the
spelling of a few last names are noted as spelled the same as on the gravestone.

It is possible that there are other Veterans buried in this cemetery whose gravestones were missing before
1979, but the cemetery was not recorded before that time. The remaining stones are showing varying
amounts of deterioration and are becoming increasingly difficult to read. Elizabeth Bixby Chapter,
N.S.D.A.R. felt that it was most important to have a published record of the information from this
cemetery for present and future generations as well as to honor the Civil War veterans buried in this
Grand Army of the Republic Cemetery.

Elizabeth Bixby Chapter N.S.D.A.R.
Seattle, Washington



1991 REVISION OF THE G.A.R. CEMETERY BOOK

In the spring of 1991, I received a phone call from Bob Hay, President of the Scottish Military
Association and a member of the S.A.R. He told me that the Scottish Military Association was
hoping to work with the Seattle Parks Department in their “Adopt-A-Park" plan by adopting and
keeping up the maintenance of the G.A.R. Cemetery in Seattle and to bring back the patriotic and
memorial services that were once held annually in the G.A.R. Cemetery. Bob Hay had also
discovered a short history of the Cemetery, platting plans, varied pieces of correspondence
regarding the maintenance of the Cemetery, and the old Cemetery plot assignment list which was
found in the offices of the Lakeview Cemetery.

The 1989 cemetery book had been compiled by using a 1970s listing from the gravestones with
work done by Helen Keliehor of Elizabeth Bixby Chapter, NSDAR and C.A.R. members. In
1989, using this work as a basis for compilation, members of Elizabeth Bixby Chapter, NSDAR
transcribed the information from each gravestone and mapped the cemetery from Helen
Keliehor’s papers in addition to the gravestones still present in the Cemetery. At that time,
though a number of sources were contacted, there was no evidence of a plot list. When the plot
list was found in 1991, it was evident that the list gave a more complete roster of those buried in
the Cemetery, therefore a revision of the 1989 Cemetery book was essential to preserve a more
complete record and make corrections in the names from eroding gravestones and also in finding
out how many gravestones were missing from the Cemetery.

The entire 1989 Cemetery book has been re-written with new grave numbers and plot numbers
from the old plot list, as well as the addition of the short history of the Cemetery and some data
on names of Veterans and their wives gathered from assorted early Polk Seattle City Directories.

Investigation is still going on regarding an earlier planting of the Abraham Lincoln oak tree at
the Cemetery which was originally sent from Abraham Lincoln's birthplace in Kentucky. There
will be a continuing search for more old documents regarding the Cemetery. Hopefully, the
Veterans' Administration will be replacing the missing gravestones of Civil War veterans.

It is of the greatest importance that the G.A.R. Cemetery be maintained, kept in good order with
all records available kept in public repositories. The Scottish Military Association is to be
commended for their efforts in this matter so that this generation and future generations may
know about and pay honor to these Veterans of the Civil War.

Mrs. Joan E. Zorn Strand

Elizabeth Bixby Chapter, N.S.D.A.R.
Seattle, Washington

June, 1991




History of the G.A.R. Cemetery

About 1895, five Grand Army of the Republic posts in Seattle established this cemetery for the heroes of
1861 - 65 (the Civil War) and maintained it until 1922. They then hired the neighboring Lakeview
Cemetery Association, Inc. to take care of the property at their expense, but the financial and maintenance
burden was too great for the diminishing numbers of old veterans so they placed their problem before the
Seattle City Council.

By purchase and condemnations, a sympathetic Council acquired the property surrounding the gravesites,
the gravesites being deeded to the G.A.R. Stevens Post No. 1, and turned it over to the Park Department
for “park purposes” together with maintenance of the entire area. The scattered gravesites were relocated
to a central grouping and the upright headstones were imbedded in concrete flush with the lawn, a
sprinkling system installed, trees and shrubs planted, including a hedge enclosing the gravesites.
Maintenance became an increasing problem, owing to the legal complications in spending funds on
property not legally owned by the city, so caretaking became minimal.

An attempt was made in 1939 to create a W.P.A. Improvement project including a service building and
perimeter fence, but was unsuccessful. During World War II, the Coast Artillery was permitted to
emplace a searchlight with power plant and crew quarters in the park. Then came a period of abuse and
dumping of refuse and garbage and the playing of ball games across the gravesites as well as "lawns":
shrubs and trees were knocked down or damaged.

Police and maintenance crews were ineffective, so the trustees of the Stevens Post, G.A.R. attempted a
solution by hiring a firm (Martin Pick Co.) to assist in maintenance, but in 1955 again sought help from
the City Council. The request was tabled for study, including an attempt to transfer maintenance and
control to the Federal Cemetery system, but the request was lost in red tape. In 1960 there was an attempt
to remove either the gravesites or the maintenance to the Fort Lawton facility. No action.

The Lakeview Cemetery Association, Inc. corresponded with Senator Warren G. Magnuson about this
matter and he contacted both the Veterans Administration and Department of the Army. The Veterans
Administration was only authorized to maintain cemeteries in connection with its own installations. The
Department of the Army Quartermaster General's Office replied that they could not provide funds for
maintenance, but by a 1948 law they could furnish appropriate headstones for the unmarked graves of
Civil War Veterans. This correspondence was in 1960.

SEATTLE'S ORIGINAL G.A.R. POSTS AND WOMENS RELIEF CORPS GROUPS

G.A.R. POSTS WOMAN’S RELIEF CORPS (AUX TO G.A.R.)
Green Lake Post 112 Lieut. Cushing Corps 23

James A. Sexton Post 103 John F. Miller Corps 51

John F. Miller Post 31 James A. Sexton Corps 35

Lieut. Cushing Post 56 Stevens Corps 1

Stevens Post 1




ALPHABETICAL LISTING OF INTERNEES BY LAST NAME

Last Name First Name
Adams John Quincy
Adams James
Allen Henry H.
Andrews Hiram R.
Armstrong E.D.
Ashen John F.
Aufderheide  Elizabeth
Austin F.C.
Averill Charles W.
Avey Harriett B.
Avey Dallas B.
Bailey Gideon S
Baisden John S.
Baker James
Ballard J.M.
Barrett Charles E.
Barrett John E.
Baskett William
Bates Minerva J.
Bates William A.
Beach W.L.
Bellus Anna E.
Belz Lorenzo
Bemiss Fannie
Bemiss John
Benson Daniel
Benson Nelson E.
Bersie Hiram
Betzer AF.

Bier Ira S.
Bigelow Arletta L.
Bigelow William H.
Binns Anna
Binns Edwin W.
Blair Aurilla C.
Blair John F.
Blair Rufus L.
Blakely J.H.
Blakeslee Henry N.
Blakesly Phoebe E.S.
Blakesly James N.
Bogart James
Bois Frank
Bonderant C.W.
Booth Alfred Franklin
Bradford Florence B.
Bradford Robert E.
Bradley Richard
Bray George W.
Bristol Susan A.
Brooks H.E.
Brooks Andrew
Brown William H.
Brown Amelia W.
Brown Arlettie
Brown Charles W.
Brown David C.
Brown Eli R.
Bruns Mabel W.
Bruns Robert J.

Row
K10
E25
Gl18
Gl5
Q30
D6
N12
A26
D34
S17
S16
K25
07
Ell
A49
G21
Q9
A54
R21
R21
K34
M6
C31
P23
P22
B29
K5
K13
E7
E3
S12
S12
N16
019
F3
F3
H2
111
P9
R6
R5
Gl1
13
B28

029
024
B9
123
P7
B7
K17
H3
S9
018
D23
017
021
Q5
Q4

Plot
210
177
305
308
510
126
325
25
154
576
575
196
407
163
48
302
489
53
541
541
187
342
118
462
461
82
215
207
159
158¢
571
571
323
419
321k
321k
299
267
448
526
525
312
275
81
0
429
424
62
230
446
60
204
298
568
418
143
417
421
485
484

Last Name First Name
Budd H.F.
Bundy Edgar
Burcham James
Burdick E.C.
Burley Freeman
Burlingame  Morris
Burns John
Bushman Samuel A.
Cahill Jeremiah
Calhoun John J.
Camp Asa E.
Campbell Samuel
Carl David R.
Carr Albert H.
Carroll George
Carter J.C.
Cheatham Henry C.
Clark C.H.
Clark Charles J.
Clark Helen
Clark Jeff M.
Clarke Edward
Clother Lillian
Clother Daniel
Clow Malcolm
Coady Patrick
Coffin John
Coffin Clara Amanda
Coffin Frank S.
Coffin George
Coffin Ida Marie
Coffin Jemima
Coffin, MD Samuel D.
Colby William W.
Colson Miles S.
Colson Sarah C.
Cone John T.
Conner James J.
Conyne Daniel
Cookson Elisha
Cooper Alvah B.
Couch Mandeville A.
Covington JA.
Covington Sarah A.
Cramer JH.
Crandall EzraJ.
Crawford A.D.
Creager Cornelius E.
Cresswell M.J.

Crim Morris
Critchett G.R.
Cromwell Nathaniel N.
Crumrine Rosa
Culpitt William
Cummings C.S.

Cure Hiram
Curtis Thomas
Curtis Charles H.
Daggett Monroe
Daniels Charles H.

Row
A53
H17
El13
J18
D27
C32
A4l
P5
B12
K16
D24
B16
023
D17
121
K7
E26
J12
Al
08
D15
R31
S2
S1
119
Al5
E6
E6
E6
E6
E6
E6
E6
E32
S18
S19
K32
G3
18
H1
F9
P17
G22
G22
A40
P32
Cl4
El
C4
D18
B30
125
S4
19
A33
B3
135
D14
B33
E2

Plot
52
284
165
234
147
119
40
444
65
205
144
69
423
137
258
213
178
241
la
408
135
551
562
561
258
14
158
158
158
158
158
158
158
152
577
578
189
320
270
300
321d
456
301
301
39
471
101
158a
91
138
83
253
564
269
32
56
218
134
86
158b



Last Name First Name
Daniels Marion D.
Davidson JW.

Davis John
Davis Vettura
Deabonear J.F.

Dean Herbert
Desellem Albert
Deuble Lena
Deuble John
Dickinson Andrew H.
Disbrow William H.
Doerrer William G.
Donley Kittie
Donley Thomas
Dooley John R.
Dorman Martha A.
Dorman James P.
Dormer John
Doveney P.S.
Downs Ella
Downs Patrick
D'Oyley Chris
Driscoll Peter
Dudley Edwin
Dunbar Thomas E.
Dunbar Electa
Dunlap Charles H.
Dunseth Ann
Dunseth Marion A.
Easterly P.P.

Ecker James C.
Eckstrand J.H.
Eddingfield  Charles
Edson Henry S.
Edson Rhoda
Ellsworth Andrew
Engle Levi
Erskine Royal C.
Estep William H.
Ewing James K.
Farnham G.W.

Farr James
Fausell Christian
Fearing Thomas W.
Field Charles W.W.
Fishell John
Flannigan S.S.

Flint Moses
Floyd George S.
Forbes Lorenzo D.
Foster Frank N.
Fountain Carrie
Frame Robert A.
Frees Herman
French William H.
Frisbee Roswell R.
Fry Daniel L.
Gallant Sophia
Gamble Nora
Garber J.B.
Garrison George A.
Garton Alfred D.
Gates Charles H.

Row
124
A22
E9
F11
B34
C13
15
114
114
H5
S10
K1
13
13
R28
S7
S6
116
A24
Q31
C27
G4
H23
C2
R16
R17
A52
Q21
Q20
Al4
N2
C6
K23
G2
Gl
K38
F4
Q24
Al6
G17
Cl11
A2
H19
16
T8

B24
B15
S20
S13
B15
L2
09
K18
G8
E17
Cl12
M8
M3
K6
J32
H21
H9

Plot
229
21
161
321b
87
100
273
264a
264
296
569
217b
250
250
548
567
566
262
23
511
114
319
278
89
536
537
51
501
500
13
333
93
198
321
321a
183
321i
504
15
306
98

282
272

522
77
68
579
572
55a

409
203
315
169
99

340
345
214
221
280
292

Geiger
Giddings
Gilbert
Gilbert
Glass
Glasscock
Glick
Glick
Graham
Graves
Gray
Griswold
Gullity
Gutshall
Hadley
Hagan
Hallett
Halvorson
Hamer
Hamer
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hansen
Harber
Haring
Harris
Harvey
Hastie
Hastie
Havens
Hawes
Hawthorn
Hazelton
Heman
Herrick
Herrman
Hervey
Heywood
Hill

Hill
Himburger
Hodgdon
Hodge
Hodgen
Hoffman
Hoffman
Hogle
Hollman
Holmes
Horr
Howard
Howard
Hoyt
Hubbard
Hunt
Hunter
Hurd
Hurd
Jabush
Jackson
Jackson
Jackson
Jackson

Harry H
H.M.
Zachariah L.
Carolyn
Jno.
Amanda
Abraham W.
Sadie
William F.
F.L.

Henry L.
Isaac H.
Eugene
George
G.W.

John
Marshall
Thomas W.
Anna M.
Victor H.
C.S.
Robert
F.M.
William
Clinton
William Henry
William
Addison W.
Harriet H.
Albert T.
Oscar A.
Willard K.
Frazier C.
F.P.

John

E.A.
Gilford
Reuben
Ezara
Sarah B.
Sophia
JM.
William C.
G.H.

J.C.

Jacob
Washington
Hiram
Mary F.
Henry H.
C.E.
Eugenie
JM.

Lydia M.
Thomas S.
Abner M.
Frederick H.
Kate L.
Ralph
James A.
James A.
Andrew
Julia E.

D35
Cl
T4
TS
128
T7
Pl
P2
K30
D9
D21
El4
C24
HI2
B22
D36
R4
D10
S15
S14
D8
All
BI3
c21
DI3
020
Gl4
M14
M15
RIS
016
D3
K27
K42
27
K35
G5
124
P18
P19
R13
C3
E10
A34
B3l
K20
B2
H4
Q3
D28
BI9
N14
A36
N8
E20
S5
016
020
RI2
A30
F7
18
F2

155
89a
605
604
225

441
442
191
129
141
166
111
289
75
156
524
130
574
573
128
10
66
108
133
420
309
338a
338
538
416
123
194
179
226
186
318
254
457
458
490
90
162
33
84
201
55
297
483
148
72
324
35
328
172
565
401
402
532
29
321f
245
3211



Last Name First Name
Jacobs Mary F.
Jacobs OB
Jacques William
Jobes Washington 1.
Johnson C.M.
Jones Jennie S.
Jordan C.M.
Keevey Patrick
Kelly John H.
Kelly William
Kennedy Edwin
Kienstra G.F.

Kieth Benjamin J.
Kilbourn Edgar C.
Kilburn D.N.
Kilgore AM.C.
King James B.
Kingsbury Delos D.
Kingsbury S.D.
Kittredge Charles B.
Knight P.

Krull Frederick
Kuhn JM.
Laduke Michael
Lake T.W.
Lane Theron W.
Langdon Cortez A.
Langdon George H.
Langdon James A.
Langley Joseph R.
Langworthy ~ S.D.
Laramie Theophile
Larimer Robert
Larson Lars
Larson A.
Lavendar John
Legate D.H.
Legate Mary C.
Lentz Henry F.
Lepper William
Leuter William
Lewis John
Lincoln Alvin G.
Lincoln Emma A.
Lincoln George W.
Lind Alice
Lind Edward
Lindgren Richard C.
Little Charles H.
Lockard Margaret
Loop George L.
Louis Frank
Lyde Samuel
Mahan Cecil
Mahan Thomas F.
Maher John
Mains Maxwell P.C.
Mainwaring ~ Edward
Makin John
Manning AA.
Marsh Charles
Martin Ephraim
Martin Lida E.

Row

N4
B8
03
D2
110
Ql4
c9
C30
K19
D29
115
Il
C20
028
7
Al2
H10
Ql4
D19
Q27
A55
K41
K21
C17

A20
027
17
Al7
06
C29
17
C26
P13
C18
A35
K22

P30
113
A3
B10
J25
P4
P30
M9
ES
M19
T3
N24
J4
118
B4
N3
E19
126
F8
A29
A47
A46
E8
D39
D38

Plot
331
61
403
122
268
494
96
117
202
149
290
242
107
428
236
11
291
481
139
506
54
180
200
104

19

427
271
16

406
116
246
113
452
105
34

199
199
469
265

63
228
443a
443
339
158e
335
603
322b
249
260
57
332
171
252
321h
28
46
45
160
157
157a

Mason
Masters
Maurer
McAffee
McAllister
McCabe
McCabe
McCabe
McCandie
McCarthy
McCarty
McCauley
McCauley
McClure
McCurdy
McDonald
McDonald
McFarland
McGee
McKay
McKernan
McMann
Mead
Mercer
Michaels
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Mitchell
Montgomery
Morgan
Murphy
Myers
Myers
Nabinger
Nash
Nash
Neidig
Nelson
Nelson
Newman
Nivison
Nivison
Norman
Northrup
O'Brione
Olmstead
Osgood
Osgood
Otto

Otto

Ovit

Page
Paine
Parker
Parker
Parker
Patton
Patton
Paup

James T.
Eli

Otto
Joseph M.
M.B.
Mary
Peter
Winfield S.
M.B.
George Guy
Jerry
John

J.H.
Byron
James
George
George E.
William
George R.
R.G.
Phillip
Robert M.
W.W.
Jacob N.
John
G.D.
Cyrus
Sarah
Anna E.
Charles
Sarah
James S.
William V.
Jenkins
Abbie
George
Robert
Anthony
Anthony
Isaac T.
Henry F.
Aubrey C.
Charles

F.

Mary O.
William W.
G.R.
Benson L.
Nellie
Andrew D.
Cassie
Clarence
Joel S.
Mary J.
Cornelius
EllaL.
Samuel S.
Lawrence
Mary A.
W.
Martha J.
Henry R.
Martin

112
D30
K33
H11
E18
M4
MI8
RI
C32
D31
D32
E23
A38
BI8
123
Q6
N17
K4
R23
K40
BS
G6
10
Q13
C23
G20
026
N9
G23
122
N13
H22
E4
D25
N1
K29
B32
D19
J5
El5
D12
El6
A42
K8
K15
K14
131
P25
S8
Gl12
N21
J16
M10
M10
cs
S3
D26
04
05

F1
HI15
T1

266
150
188
263
170
344
336
521
120
151a
151
175
37
71
255
486
323
216
543
181
58
317
243
493
110
303
426
327
301a
256
324a
279
158d
145
334
192
85
121
248
167
132
168
41
212
206a
206
222
464
568a
311
322
237
3387
338?
92
563
146
404
405

321m
286
601



Last Name First Name
Paup Ella
Pearson B.

Peck John
Peckham George O.
Pennock Louise A.
Perkins James
Peterson Charles
Phillips Annie J.
Phillips William
Pickle Marillis
Pickle Matilda M.
Pierce Daniel A.
Pike William
Pinches William
Planck W.H.
Pond E.G.

Pope Joseph D.
Porter Hayes H.
Porter Malissa
Powell Nellie
Powell Richard F.
Pressey Charles A.
Purkeypile David
Range Harriett R.
Range Joseph W.
Reams Henry
Reams Daniel A.
Reed Thomas
Remington Joseph
Rens J.

Resart Mary Emma
Reynolds Daniel A.
Reynolds E.
Reynolds Amelia
Rhoades C.P

Rice James T.
Richards T.S.
Richter Robert
Risley Harvey B.
Robinson William O.
Robinson Sarah J.
Rockwell Justus O.
Rockwell Eva
Rockwell Hannah S.
Rodgers C.H.
Rosculp Jonathan
Rose Henry
Rowley Samuel
Runkle Eliza R.
Runkle George M.
Russell Charles O.
Russell Sarah F.
Sabboll George
Sadler S.N.
Sanborn George P.
Sarvar Martin
Scahill Mark
Schmidt Hiram
Schrack Edward M.
Schultz N.E.
Searight C.C.
Segar Samuel
Selby W.B.

Row

T2
C7
A37

P21
D16
16
R25
R24
Q16
M7
1l
A10
c22
A9
19
025
B25
N11
Q29
Q28
HI8
G10
031
029
A8
T6
K9
J18
A4
N6
N25
K33
K29
A44
D4
14
A5l
G13
G16
P8
Q11
P20
N7
A27
129
D22
D33
RI1
R10
P14
P15

B26
Hl16
D7

J26

K39
E21
A48
CI19
Al
A21

Plot
602
94
36
350
460
136
247
545
544
496
341
277

109

244
425
78

326
509
508
283
313
431
430

606
211
235

330
322a
217
217a
43
124
274
50
310
307
447
491
459
329
26
224
142
153
531
530
453
454

79
285
127
227
182
173
47

106
17

20

Selby
Shook
Sibley
Sidel
Silver
Silver
Sintz
Skinner
Sly

Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Snow
Spear
Starbuck
Stevens
Stiffler
Stiman
Stiman
Stowe
Stowe
Strain
Straw
Stryker
Stryker
Sturgeon
Sturgeon
Stutz
Sullivan
Swan
Sweetland
Sweetland
Swift
Tear

Tear
Teeple
Tellers
Terwilliger
Thatcher
Thomas
Thompson
Thompson
Thompson
Tinkham
Tobin
Todd
Todd
Truax
Tylee
Tyler
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Van Tyne
Vandever
Villars
Villars
Wait

William
Benson L.
Adam
Frank
Ragnheldur
S.D.
Martha E.
H.C.
George A.
C.A.
Joseph
George T.
Barnett
James
George T.
F.J.

John M.
John S.
Jacob R.
Henry
Katherine
Eval.
Henry
Martha E.
C.S.
Eureka
W.W.
Joseph
Mary
G.W.
John H.
Edgar W.
Mary F.
Thomas H.
Albert
Wallace
Emily T.
C.B.
Isaac L.
Simeon
G.W.
W.J.

A.C.
Charles O.
David
George E.
John
Smith M.
E.C.

G.A.
James S.
Thomas W.

Addison C.
James H.
Alfred J.
Harriett R.
Simon

Al19
13
H13
14
M17
132
Q18
A6
G19
A32
D5
P24
K36
C15s
014
J15
P10
F6
G9
)
|
Q8
Q7
M5
C25
NI15

DI11

Bl16
P31
P6
R8
R7
E24
H20
R9
K31
H6
H7
K28
C28
F5
P12
K26
119
J22
D20
AS
B14
E22
E27
A28
A45
A43
A39
A25
A3l
F10
R3
012
013
B35

18

240
288
239
337
219
498

304
31
125
463
185
102
414
238
449
R21g
314
251
251a
488
487
343
112
323
197
131
547
59
470
445
528
527
176
281
529
190
295
294
193
115
321e
451
195
259
231
140

67
174
178a
27
44
42
38
24
29
321c
523
412
413
88



Last Name First Name
Walker J.H.
Wallace N.
Walling Elisha R.
Ward Amos
Ward Joseph H.
Warren Jasper
Warren Mary A.
Waterman A W.
Waterman Eva M.
Waters Ella G.
Waters Joseph H.
Webster Cora E.
Webster Hannah S.
Webster Minor A.
Webster Oscar J.
Webster W.C.
Wells George W.
Westover John P.
Wilcox J.H.
Wilcoxen Isaac N.
Wilkin S.L.

Row  Plot
Al3 12

B17 70

3 276
QI2 492
G7 316
c1o 97

R29 549
K37 184
Ml 347
P34 473
P33 472
R15 535
M2 346
117 261
R14 534
B21 74

010 410
022 422
B27 80

Hi14 287
Bl11 64

Last Name First Name
Williams Elizabeth
Williams JM.
Williams Ceylon F.
Williams Archie
Williams Mary
Williams David A.
Williamson Axel
Williamson Daniel R.
Willock JA.
Wilson D.L.
Wilson Jesse
Wilson C.G.
Winchell T.S.
Wiseman David
Wolf Peter R.
Wolfe Samuel A.
Wright Anna L.
Wright B.L.
Wright Levi
Zabely Loren
Zacher E.C.

Row  Plot
Q23 503
B23 76
P27 466
B20 73
P28 467
Q22 502
K12 208
L1 0
133 220
Cl16 103
A50 49
A7 6
El12 164
P29 468
130 223
121 232
R20 540
C8 95
R19 539
0 0
A23 22

NUMERICAL LISTING OF INTERNEES BY PLOT NUMBER

Plot  Row
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
L1 0
L2 0
T7 0
T8 0
A2 1
Al la
A3 2
A4 3
A5 4
A6 5
A7 6
A8 7
A9 8
Al0 9
All 10
Al2 11
Al3 12
Al4 13
Al5 14
Al6 15
Al7 16
Al8 17
Al9 18
A20 19
A21 20
A22 21
A23 22
A24 23
A25 24
A26 25
A27 26
A28 27
A30 29

Last Name First Name
Zabely Loren
Parker W.

Sabboll George
Booth Alfred Franklin
Lake T.W.
Williamson Daniel R.
Fountain Carrie
Glasscock Amanda
Field Charles W.W.
Farr James
Clark Charles J.
Leuter William
Rens J.

Todd E.C.
Skinner H.C.
Wilson C.G.
Reams Henry
Planck W.H.

Pike William
Hamilton Robert
Kilgore AM.C.
Walker J.H.
Easterly P.P.

Coady Patrick
Estep William H.
Langdon James A.
Segar Samuel
Selby William
Lane Theron W.
Selby W.B.
Davidson JW.
Zacher E.C.
Doveney P.S.
Unknown

Austin F.C.
Rodgers C.H.
Unknown

Jackson James A.

Plot
A3l
A32
A33
A34
A35
A36
A37
A38
A39
A40
A4l
A42
A43
Ad4
A45
A46
A47
A48
A49
A50
AS1
AS52
AS3
AS54
AS5
B2

BI5
B3

B4

B5

B16
B7

B8

B9

B10
Bll
BI2
BI3

Row
29
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
55a
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66

Last Name First Name
Unknown

Smith C.A.
Cummings C.S.
Hodgen G.H.
Lavendar John
Hoyt JM.
Peck John
McCauley J.H.
Unknown

Cramer J.H.
Burns John
Nelson Charles
Unknown

Rhoades C.P
Unknown

Manning AA.
Makin John
Schultz N.E.
Ballard JM.
Wilson Jesse
Richter Robert
Dunlap Charles H.
Budd HF.
Baskett William
Knight P.

Hogle Washington
Foster Frank N.
Cure Hiram
Lyde Samuel
McKernan Phillip
Stutz G.W.
Brooks H.E.
Jacobs OB
Bradley Richard
Lewis Jno.
Wilkin S.L.
Cahill Jeremiah
Hansen F.M.



Plot
Bl4
BIS
B16
B17
BIS
BI19
B20
B21
B22
B23
B24
B25
B26
B27
B28
B29
B30
B3l
B32
B33
B34
B35
c2

Cl

c3

c4

cs

C6

c7

cs

C9

c10
Cl1
c12
c13
Cl4
Cl15
Cl6
C17
C18
Cl19
C20
c21
22
23
C24
C25
C26
C27
C28
€29
C30
C31
C32
C32
D19
D2

D3

D4

D5

D6

D7

D8

D9

Row

67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
89a
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129

Last Name First Name
Truax G.A.
Flint Moses
Campbell Samuel
Wallace N.
McClure Byron
Howard C.E.
Williams Archie
Webster W.C.
Hadley G.W.
Williams J.M.
Flannigan S.S.
Porter Hayes Hamilton
Sadler S.N.
Wilcox J.H.
Bonderant C.W.
Benson Daniel
Critchett G.R.
Hoffman J.C.
Myers Robert
Daggett Monroe
Deabonear J.F.

Wait Simon
Dudley Edwin
Giddings HM.
Hodgdon J.M.
Cresswell M.J.

Ovit Cornelius
Eckstrand J.H.
Pearson B.
Wright B.L.
Jordan C.M.
Warren Jasper
Farnham G.W.
Fry Daniel L.
Dean Herbert
Crawford A.D.
Smith James
Wilson D.L.
Laduke Michael
Larson A.
Searight C.C.
Kieth Benjamin J.
Harber William
Pinches William
Michaels John
Gullity Eugene
Straw C.S.
Larimer Robert
Downs Patrick
Thomas W.J.
Langworthy ~ S.D.
Keevey Patrick
Belz Lorenzo
Burlingame Morris
McCandie M.B.
Nabinger Anthony
Jobes Washington I.
Hawthorn Willard K.
Rice James T.
Smith Joseph
Ashen John F.
Sarvar Martin
Hamilton C.S.
Graves F.L.

Plot
D10
DIl
D12
D13
D14
D15
D16
D17
D18
D19
D20
D21
D22
D23
D24
D25
D26
D27
D28
D29
D30
D32
D31
E32
D33
D34
D35
D36
D39
D38
E6

E6

E6

E6

E6

E6

E6

El

E2

E3

E4

ES

E7

E8

E9

E10
Ell
E12
E13
El4
El5
El6
E17
E18
E19
E20
E21
E22
E23
E24
E25
E26
E27
K42

Row
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
151a
152
153
154
155
156
157
157a
158
158
158
158
158
158
158
158a
158b
158¢
158s
158e
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
178a
179

Last Name First Name
Halvorson Thomas W.
Sturgeon Joseph
Neidig Henry F.
Haring Clinton
Curtis Charles H.
Clark Jeff M.
Perkins James

Carr Albert H.
Crim Morris
Kingsbury S.D.

Todd Smith M.
Gray Henry L.
Rose Henry
Brown Charles W.
Camp Asa E.
Morgan Jenkins
Paine Samuel S.
Burley Freeman
Horr Henry H.
Kelly William
Masters Eli
McCarty Jerry
McCarthy George Guy
Colby William W.
Rowley Samuel
Averill Charles W.
Geiger Harry H
Hagan John
Martin Ephraim
Martin Lida E.
Coffin, MD Samuel D.
Coffin John
Coffin Clara Amanda
Coffin Frank S.
Coffin Jemima
Coffin George
Coffin Ida Marie
Creager Cornelius E.
Daniels Charles H.
Bier Ira S.
Montgomery  William V.
Lind Edward
Betzer AF.

Marsh Charles
Davis John
Hodge William C.
Baker James
Winchell T.S.
Burcham James
Griswold Isaac H.
Nash Isaac T.
Nelson Aubrey C.
Frisbee Roswell R.
McAllister M.B.
Mahan Thomas F.
Hunt Thomas S.
Schrack Edward M.
Tylee James S.
McCauley John

Swift Albert
Adams James
Cheatham Henry C.
Tyler Thomas W.
Heman F.P.



Plot
K41
K40
K39
K38
K37
K36
K35
K34
K33
K32
K31
K30

K19
K18
K17
K16
K14
K15
K13
K12
K10
K9
K8
K7
K6
K5
K4
K33
K29
K1
J35
J32
J33
J32
J31
J30
129
J28
127
J26
J25
J24
J23
J22
J21
J18
J18
117
J16
J15
J14
J13
J12

Row
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
206a
207
208
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
217a
217b
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241

Last Name First Name
Krull Frederick
McKay R.G.
Schmidt Hiram
Ellsworth Andrew
Waterman AW.
Smith Barnett
Herrman E.A.
Beach W.L.
Maurer Otto

Cone John T.
Teeple C.B.
Graham William F.
Myers George
Thatcher G.W.
Hazelton Frazier C.
Thompson David
Bailey Gideon S
Stryker W.W.
Eddingfield Charles
Legate D.H.
Legate Mary C.
Kuhn JM.
Hoffman Jacob
Kelly John H.
Frees Herman
Brooks Andrew
Calhoun John J.
Nivison William W.
Nivison Mary O.
Bersie Hiram
Williamson Axel
Adams John Quincy
Reed Thomas
Newman F.

Carter J.C.
Garber J.B.
Benson Nelson E.
McFarland William
Reynolds E.
Reynolds Amelia
Doerrer William G.
Curtis Thomas
Silver S.D.
Willock JA.
Garrison George A.
Norman G.R.
Wolf Peter R.
Rosculp Jonathan
Glass John
Herrick John
Scahill Mark
Lincoln Alvin G.
Daniels Marion D.
Bray George W.
Tobin Jno.
Wolfe Samuel A.
Burdick E.C.
Remington Joseph
Kilburn D.N.
Osgood Clarence
Spear F.J.

Sidel Frank
Shook Benson L.
Clark C.H.
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Plot
Il
310
79
18
37
16
J5
J4
13
13
hp)
i1
126
125
24
123
22
119
21
119
118
117
116
HI1
114
114
113
112
11
110
19
I8
17
16
I5
14
3
3
1l
H23
H22
H21
H20
H19
HI8
H17
H16
HI5
H14
HI3
HI2
115
HI10
HY
H7
H6
HS
H4
H3
H2
HI
G22
G22
G23

Row
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
250
251
251a
252
253
254
255
256
258
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
264a
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
301
301a

Last Name First Name
Kienstra G.F.
Mead W.W.
Pond E.G.
Jackson Andrew
Laramie Theophile
Peterson Charles
Nash Anthony
Loop George L.
Donley Thomas
Donley Kittie
Stiman Henry
Stiman Katherine
Mabher John
Cromwell Nathaniel N.
Heywood Reuben
McCurdy James
Miller Charles
Clow Malcolm
Carroll George
Tinkham George E.
Louis Frank
Webster Minor A.
Dormer John
McAffee Joseph M.
Deuble John
Deuble Lena
Lepper William
Mason James T.
Blakely J.H.
Johnson C.M.
Culpitt William
Conyne Daniel
Langdon George H.
Fearing Thomas W.
Desellem Albert
Richards T.S.

Bois Frank
Walling Elisha R.
Pierce Daniel A.
Driscoll Peter
Mitchell James S.
Garton Alfred D.
Tear Wallace
Fausell Christian
Pressey Charles A.
Bundy Edgar
Sanborn George P.
Patton Henry R.
Wilcoxen Isaac N.
Sibley Adam
Gutshall George
Kennedy Edwin
King James B.
Gates Charles H.
Terwilliger Simeon
Tellers Isaac L.
Dickinson Andrew H.
Hollman Hiram
Brown William H.
Blair Rufus L.
Cookson Elisha
Covington Sarah A.
Covington J.A.
Miller Anna E.



Plot
G21
G20
G19
GI8
G17
G16
G15
Gl4
G13
GI12
Gl1
G10
G9
G8
G7
G6
G5
G4
G3
G2
Gl
Fl1
F10
F9
F5
F7
F6
F8
F4
F3
F3
i)
F1
N21
N25
N24
N15
N17
N16
N14
N13
N12
N11
N9
N8
N7
N6
N4
N3
N2
N1
M19
MI8
M17
MI5
M10
M10
M14
M9
MS
M7
M6
M5
M4

Row
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
321a
321b
321c
321d
321e
321f
321g
321h
321i
321k
321k
3211
321m
322
322a
322b
323
323
323e
324
324a
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
338?
338?
338a
339
340
341
342
343
344

Last Name First Name
Barrett Charles E.
Miller G.D.

Sly George A.
Allen Henry H.
Ewing James K.
Robinson William O.
Andrews Hiram R.
Harvey William
Risley Harvey B.
Olmstead Andrew D.
Bogart James
Purkeypile David
Stiffler Jacob R.
French William H.
Ward Joseph H.
McMann Robert M.
Hervey Gilford
D'Oyley Chris
Conner James J.
Edson Henry S.
Edson Rhoda
Davis Vettura
Van Tyne Addison C.
Cooper Alvah B.
Thompson A.C.
Jackson James A.
Stevens John S.
Mains Maxwell P.C.
Engle Levi

Blair John F.
Blair Aurilla C.
Jackson Julia E.
Patton Martha J.
Osgood Cassie
Reynolds Daniel A.
Lockard Margaret
Stryker Eureka
McDonald George E.
Binns Anna
Howard Eugenie
Miller Sarah
Aufderheide  Elizabeth
Porter Malissa
Miller Sarah
Hubbard Lydia M.
Rockwell Hannah S.
Resart Mary Emma
Jacobs Mary F.
Mahan Cecil
Ecker James C.
Murphy Abbie
Lindgren Richard C.
McCabe Peter
Silver Ragnheldur
Hastie Harriet H.
Otto Mary J.
Otto Joel S.
Hastie Addison W.
Lind Alice
Gallant Sophia
Pickle Matilda M.
Bellus Anna E.
Strain Martha E.
McCabe Mary
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Plot
M3
M2
M1

0Ol6
020
03
04
05
06
o7
08
09
010
012
013
014
0Ol6
017
018
019
020
021
022
023
024
025
026
027
028
029
029
031
P1
P2
P30
P4
P5
P6
P7
P8
P9
P10
P12
P13
P14
P15
P17
P18
P19
P20
P21
P22
P23
P24
P25
P27
P28
P29
P30
P31
P32
P33
P34

Row
345
346
347
350
401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
412
413
414
416
417
418
419
420
421
422
423
424
425
426
427
428
429
430
431
441
442
443
443a
444
445
446
447
448
449
451
452
453
454
456
457
458
459
460
461
462
463
464
466
467
468
469
470
471
472
473

Last Name First Name
Gamble Nora
Webster Hannah S.
Waterman Eva M.
Peckham George O.
Hurd Frederick H.
Hurd Kate L.
Jacques William
Parker Lawrence
Parker Mary A.
Langley Joseph R.
Baisden John S.
Clark Helen
Frame Robert A.
Wells George W.
Villars Alfred J.
Villars Harriett R.
Snow George T.
Hawes Oscar A.
Brown David C.
Brown Arlettie
Binns Edwin W.
Harris William Henry
Brown Eli R.
Westover John P.
Carl David R.
Bradford Robert E.
Pope Joseph D.
Miller Cyrus
Langdon Cortez A.
Kilbourn Edgar C.
Bradford Florence B.
Range Joseph W.
Range Harriett R.
Glick Abraham W.
Glick Sadie
Lincoln George W.
Lincoln Emma A.
Bushman Samuel A.
Swan Edgar W.
Bristol Susan A.
Robinson Sarah J.
Blakeslee Henry N.
Starbuck John M.
Thompson Charles O.
Larson Lars
Russell Charles O.
Russell Sarah F.
Couch Mandeville A.
Hill Ezara

Hill Sarah B.
Rockwell Eva
Pennock Louise A.
Bemiss John
Bemiss Fannie
Smith George T.
Northrup Benson L.
Williams Ceylon F.
Williams Mary
Wiseman David
Lentz Henry F.
Sullivan John H.
Crandall EzraJ.
Waters Joseph H.
Waters Ella G.



Plot
Ql4
Q3

Q4

Q5

Q6

Q7

Q8

Q9

RI3
Q11
Q12
Q13
Ql4
Q16
Q18
Q20
Q21
Q22
Q23
Q24
Q27
Q28
Q29
Q30
Q31
RI

R3
R4
RS
R6
R7
R8
R9
R10
R11
R12
R14
R15

Row  Last Name First Name Plot Row  Last Name First Name

481 Kingsbury Delos D. R16 536 Dunbar Thomas E.

483 Holmes Mary F. R17 537 Dunbar Electa

484 Bruns Robert J. R18 538 Havens Albert T.

485 Bruns Mabel W. R19 539 Wright Levi

486 McDonald George R20 540 Wright Anna I.

487 Stowe Henry R21 541 Bates Minerva J.

488 Stowe Eval. R21 541 Bates William A.

489 Barrett John E. R23 543 McGee George R.

490 Himburger Sophia R24 544 Phillips William

491 Rockwell Justus O. R25 545 Phillips Annie J.

492 Ward Amos D 547 Sturgeon Mary

493 Mercer Jacob N. R28 548 Dooley John R.

494 Jones Jennie S. R29 549 Warren Mary A.

496 Pickle Marillis R31 551 Clarke Edward

498 Sintz Martha E. S1 561 Clother Daniel

500 Dunseth Marion A. S2 562 Clother Lillian

501 Dunseth Ann S3 563 Page EllaL.

502 Williams David A. S4 564 Crumrine Rosa

503 Williams Elizabeth S5 565 Hunter Abner M.

504 Erskine Royal C. S6 566 Dorman James P.

506 Kittredge Charles B. S7 567 Dorman Martha A.

508 Powell Richard F. S9 568 Brown Amelia W.

509 Powell Nellie S8 568a  O'Brione Nellie

510 Armstrong E.D. S10 569 Disbrow William H.

511 Downs Ella S12 571 Bigelow William H.

521 McCabe Winfield S. S12 571 Bigelow Arletta L.

522 Fishell John S13 572 Forbes Lorenzo D.

523 Vandever James H. S14 573 Hamer Victor H.

524 Hallett Marshall S15 574 Hamer Anna M.

525 Blakesly James N. S16 575 Avey Dallas B.

526 Blakesly Phoebe E.S. S17 576 Avey Harriett B.

527 Sweetland Thomas H. S18 577 Colson Miles S.

528 Sweetland Mary F. S19 578 Colson Sarah C.

529 Tear Emily T. S20 579 Floyd George S.

530 Runkle George M. T1 601 Paup Martin

531 Runkle Eliza R. T2 602 Paup Ella

532 Jabush Ralph T3 603 Little Charles H.

534 Webster Oscar J. T5 604 Gilbert Carolyn

535 Webster Cora E. T4 605 Gilbert Zachariah L.
T6 606 Reams Daniel A.

INTERNEES WITH MISSING HEADSTONES

Last First Row  Plot Original Inscription

Blakely J.H. 11 267

Booth Alfred Franklin 0 0 1845-

Bray George W. J23 230  Co. K, 3 Minn Inf

Bushman Samuel A. P5 444

Dunbar Electa R17 537

Easterly P.P. Al4 13

Farr James A2 1

Gamble Nora M3 345

Glick Abraham W. P1 441  March 18, 1928-82 yrs.

Glick Sadie P2 442 July 1, 1928-78 yrs

Holmes Mary F. Q3 483 Sept 7, 1929-78 yrs

Howard Eugenie N14 324

Kingsbury Delos D. Q14 481  Oct 28, 1939-85 yrs

Lake T.W. 0 0 Co. D, 1st Wisc Inf

Larson Lars P13 452

Lepper William 113 265

Lind Alice M9 339
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Last
Maher
Murphy
Nivison
Peckham
Pickle
Rockwell
Sabboll
Vandever
Zabely

First
John
Abbie
Mary O.
George O.
Matilda M.
Hannah S.
George
James H.
Loren

Row
126
N1
K15a

M7
N7

R3

Plot
252
334
206
350
341
329

523

Original Inscription

May 19, 1936-84 yrs

Co. F, 18th Ky Inf
Oct 8, 1930-88 yrs
Co. B, 10 US Inf

INTERNEES NOT ON ORIGINAL PLOT LIST

Last
Booth
Field
Fountain
Glasscock
Lake
Parker
Peckham
Sabboll
Williamson
Zabely

First

Alfred Franklin
Charles W.W.

Carrie
Amanda
TW.

W.
George O.
George
Daniel R.
Loren

Row Plot
0 0
T8 0
L2 0
7 0
0 0
0 0
0 350
0 0
L1 0
0 0

CIVIL WAR VETERANS LISTED BY STATE OF UNIT

State Title

CA
CA
CA
CO
CT
IA
1A
1A
1A
1A
1A
1A
1A
1A
1A
IA
IA
1A
1A
1A
1A
1A
IL
IL
IL
IL

Sergt
Corpl

Musician

Sergt
Sergt

Sergt

Sergt

Corpl

Last
Beach
Kilgore
McCauley
Knight
D'Oyley
Andrews
Blair
Burns
Crim
Dunlap
Edson
Fearing
Hodge
Horr
King
Mainwaring
Robinson
Thatcher
Tinkham
Tobin
Wilkin
Wilson
Ashen
Austin
Benson
Betzer

First

W.L.
AM.C.
J.H.

P.

Chris
Hiram R.
Rufus L.
John
Morris
Charles H.
Henry S.
Thomas W.
William C.
Henry H.
James B.
Edward
William O.
G.W.
George E.
Jno.

S.L.

C.G.

John F.
F.C.
Daniel
AF.
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Unit

Co
Co
Co
Co
Co
Co

. K, 2nd California Cavalry

. H, 2nd California Cavalry
. E, 8th California Cavalry

. M, 3rd Colorado Cavalry

. F, 7th Connecticut Infantry
. F, 12th lowa Infantry

20th Iowa Infantry

1st
Co
Co
Co
Co
Co
1st

Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.

Iowa Light Artillery

. F, 25th lowa Infantry

. I, 4th Iowa Cavalry

. B, 5th lowa Cavalry

. I, 44th Towa Infantry

. G, 36th lowa Infantry
lowa Light Artillery

E, 27th lowa Infantry

C, 20th Iowa Infantry

F, 16th lowa Infantry

C, 26th lowa Infantry

B, 21st lowa Infantry

F, 6th lowa Infantry

F, 39th lowa Infantry

F, 21st lowa Infantry

H, 38th Illinois Infantry
C, 146th Illinois Infantry
H, 76th Illinoin Infantry
B, 107th Illinois Infantry



State
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
KS
KS
KY
KY
KY
MA
MA
MA
MA
MA
MA
MA

Title

Sergt
Sergt

Corpl

Col
Sergt
Corpl
Corpl
Capt

Corpl

Lieut

Corpl

Corpl
Corpl

Sergt

Last
Budd
Crawford
Eckstrand
Estep
Floyd
French
Giddings
Griswold
Hoyt
Legate
Lincoln
Miller
Myers
Olmstead
Pinches
Planck
Reams
Risley
Sarvar
Schultz
Smith
Sturgeon
Swan
Tylee
Webster
Burcham
Clark
Clark
Cookson
Cramer
Deuble
Engle
Fry
Geiger
Kingsbury
McClure
Nash
Silver
Stiman
Teeple
Wilson
Blair
Langworthy
Cure
Louis
Sabboll
Allen
Doveney
Ellsworth
Heywood
Kieth
Kilburn
Lincoln

First
H.F.

A.D.

J.H.
William H.
George S.
William H.
H.M.
Isaac H.
JM.

D.H.
George W.
G.D.
George
Andrew D.
William
W.H.
Henry
Harvey B.
Martin
N.E.
Barnett
Joseph
Edgar W.
James S.
Minor A.
James
Charles J.
Jeff M.
Elisha
J.H.

John

Levi
Daniel L.
Harry H
S.D.
Byron
Isaac T.
S.D.
Henry
C.B.
Jesse
John F.
S.D.
Hiram
Frank
George
Henry H.
P.S.
Andrew
Reuben
Benjamin J.
D.N.
Alvin G.
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Unit

Co
Co
Co
Co

. B, 1st Illinois Light Artillery
. E, 75th Illinois Infantry
. O, 61st Illinois Infantry
. C, 12th Illinois Cavalry

26th Illinois Infantry

Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.

I, 34th Illinois Infantry

A, 92nd Illinois Infantry
A, 4th Illinois Cavalry

K, 19th Illinois Infantry
B, 52nd Illinois Infantry
H, 3rd Illinois Cavalry

I, 92nd Illinois Infantry

B, 85th Illinois Infantry

I, 146th Illinois Infantry
E, 8th Illinois Cavalry

C, 114th Illinois Infantry
F, 12th Illinois Cavalry

A, 1st Illinois Light Artillery
H, 74th Illinois Infantry
B, 12th Illinois Infantry
H, 103rd Illinois Infantry
B, 2nd Illinois Cavalry

B, 92nd Illinois Mounted Infantry
K, 114th Illinois Infantry
H, 74th Illinois Volunteers
I, 7th Indiana Infantry

69th Indiana Infantry

Co
Co
Co
Co
Co
Co

. F, 13th Indiana Infantry

. I, 42nd Indiana Infantry

. O, 24th Indiana Infantry

. D, 7th Indiana Cavalry

. A, 88th Indiana Infantry

. B, 133rd Indiana Infantry

85th Indiana Infantry

Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.

H, 135th Indiana Infantry

B, 161st Indiana Infantry

C, 5th Indiana Cavalry

G, 12th Indiana Infantry

B, 22nd Indiana Infantry

H, 87th Indiana Infantry

B, 3rd Indiana Cavalry

L, 6th Kansas Cavalry

B, 2nd Kansas Infantry

I, 6th Kentucky Cavalry

K, 18th Kentucky Infantry

F, 18th Kentucky Infantry

F, 6th Massachusetts Infantry
I, 28th Massachusetts Infantry
A, 60th Massachusetts Infantry
A, 25th Massachusetts Infantry
F, 12th Massachusetts Infantry
H, 23rd Massachusetts Infantry
H, 3rd Massachsetts



State
MA
MA
MA
MA
MA
MD
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MO
MO
MO
MO
NH
NH
NH
NJ
NJ
NY
NY
NY

Title

Corpl

Lieut

Corpl

Lieut
Sergt

Lieut

Corpl

Musician

Chaplain

Last
Manning
Nelson
Pond
Richter
Skinner
Kuhn
Averill
Bradley
Daggett
Hawthorn
Osgood
Sadler
Smith
Wilcox
Blakesly
Cummings
Harvey
Kilbourn
Lavendar
Marsh
McKay
Nivison
Reed
Schmidt
Stryker
Barrett
Bray
Cheatham
Clark
Clow
Coady
Coffin
Gates
Glass
Halvorson
Howard
Jackson
Martin
Paine
Straw
Wait
Fausell
Hansen
Leuter
Thomas
Hodgdon
Laramie
Nelson
Tellers
Wolfe
Bogart
Brown
Burdick

First

A.A.
Aubrey C.
E.G.
Robert
H.C.

J.M.
Charles W.
Richard
Monroe
Willard K.
Clarence
S.N.
Joseph
J.H.
James N.
C.S.
William
Edgar C.
John
Charles
R.G.
William W.
Thomas
Hiram
W.W.
Charles E.
George W.
Henry C.
C.H.
Malcolm
Patrick
Frank S.
Charles H.
Jno.
Thomas W.
C.E.
James A.
Ephraim
Samuel S.
C.S.
Simon
Christian
F.M.
William
W.J.

J.M.
Theophile
Charles
Isaac L.
Samuel A.
James
Charles W.
E.C.
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Unit

Co
Co
Co
Co
Co
Ist

Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.

. C, 6th Massachusetts Infantry

. B, 2nd Massachusetts Heavy Arty
. G, 2nd Massachusetts Heavy Artry
. I, 35th Massachusetts Infantry
. B, 17th Massachusetts Infantry
Maryland Light Artillery

B, 28th Maine Infantry

C, 12th Maine Infantry

E, 1st Maine Cavalry

B, 28 Maine Infantry

A, 8th Maine Infantry

D, 4th Maine Infantry

B, 6th Maine Infantry

I, 11th Maine Infantry

5th Michigan Cavalry
29th Michigan Infantry

Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.

A, 1st Michigan Engineers
D, 11th Michigan Cavalry
I, 26th Michigan Infantry
I, 6th Michigan Cavalry
F, 1st Michigan Cavalry
M, 5th Michigan Cavalry
C, 11th Michigan Cavalry
B, 5th Michigan Infantry
L, 2nd Michigan Cavalry
E, 7th Minnesota Infantry
K, 3rd Minnesota Infantry

3rd Minnesota Light Artillery

Co
Co

. D, 4th Minnesota Infantry
. C, 1st Minnesota Infantry

3rd Minnesota Battery

Co
Co
Co
Co
Co

. D, 8th Minnesota Infantry

. K, 11th Minnesota Infantry

. E, 7th Minnesota Infantry

. H, 1st Minnesota Heavy Artillery
. C, 2nd Minnesota Cavalry

2nd Minnesota Battery

Co

. I, 2nd Minnesota Infantry

2nd Minnesota Cavalry

Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.

K, 6th Minnesota Infantry

F, 10th Minnesota Infantry

A, 2nd Missouri Light Artillery
D, 23rd Missouri Infantry

C, 1st Missouri Light Artillery
F, 1st Missouri Cavalry

C, 12th New Hampshire Infantry
I, 7th New Hampshire Infantry
F, 4th New Hampshire Infantry
D, 81st New Jersey Infantry

B, 27th New Jersey Infantry

A, 10th New York Cavalty

D, 121st New York Infantry

H, 102nd New York Infantry



State
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
RI
SC
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA

Title
Sergt
Lieut

Lieut

Corpl
Sergt

Lieut

Lieut

Ist Sgt

Corpl
Lieut

Sergt

Major
Musician

Lieut

Sergt

Hosp Steward

Last
Camp
Carr
Conyne
Covington
Dormer
Hallett
Loop
Norman
Otto
Patton
Remington
Terwilliger
Todd
Wilcoxen
Zacher
Bruns
Bundy
Burley
Desellem
Ewing
Harber
Herrman
Krull
Mahan
Porter
Purkeypile
Rhoades
Searight
Sibley
Stowe
Walker
Cresswell
Frisbee
Gutshall
Hadley
Hagan
Hamilton
Lewis
McCabe
Pierce
Rowley
Schrack
Segar
Stiffler
Willock
Sweetland
Kienstra
Ballard
Baskett
Belz
Brown
Driscoll
Dudley

First

Asa E.
Albert H.
Daniel
JA.

John
Marshall
George L.
G.R.

Joel S.
Henry R.
Joseph
Simeon
E.C.
Isaac N.
E.C.
Robert J.
Edgar
Freeman
Albert
James K.
William
E.A.
Frederick
Thomas F.
Hayes Hamilton
David
C.P

C.C.
Adam
Henry
J.H.

M.J.
Roswell R.
George
G.W.
John

C.S.

Jno.

Peter
Daniel A.
Samuel
Edward M.
Samuel
Jacob R.
JA.
Thomas H.
G.F.

JM.
William
Lorenzo
David C.
Peter
Edwin
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Unit

Co. C, 13th New York Heavy Artillery
Co. K, 3rd New York Light Artillery
Co. I, 20th New York Cavalry

Co. D, 4th New York Infantry

Co. A, 22nd New York Cavalry

Co. A, 1st New York Cavalry

9th New York Cavalry

Co. A, 8th New York Heavy Artillery
Co. B, 23rd New York Infantry

Co. L, 12th New York Cavalry

Co. E, 81st New York Infantry

Co. E, 20th New York Infantry

Co. C, 86th New York Infantry

Co. G, 8th New York Cavalry

Co. E, 41st New York Infantry

181st Ohio Infantry

Co. E, 71 Ohio Infantry

Co. E, 92nd Ohio Infantry

Co. G, 169th Ohio Infantry

Co. E, 27th Ohio Infantry

Co. D, 105th Ohio Infantry

Co. C, 2nd Ohio Heavy Artillery
10th Ohio Infantry

11th Ohio Light Infantry

Co. A, 4th Ohio Cavalry

Co. B, 6th Ohio Infantry

Co. E, 29th Ohio Infantry

Co. I, 85th Ohio Infantry

Co. L, 7th Ohio Cavalry

Co. G, 177th Regiment Ohio Infantry
Co. F, 128th Ohio Infantry
Pennsylvania Cavalry

Co. B, 46th Pennsylvania Infantry
Co. A, 158th Pennsylvania Infantry
Co. A, 77th Pennsylvania Infantry
Co. I, 11th Pennsylvania Infantry
Co. C, 7th Pennsylvania Cavalry

Co. E, 2nd Pennsylvania Infantry MW
Co. B, 193rd Pennsylvania Regiment
Co. B, 129th Pennsylvania Infantry
133rd Pennsylvania Infantry

Co. C, 23rd Pennsylvania Infantry

Co. M, 12th Pennsylvania Cavalry

Co. D, 12th Pennsylvania Infantry

5th Rhode Island Heavy Artillery

Co. F, 60th So. Carolina Heavy Artillery
Co. H, 26th US Infantry

Co. B, 10th US Infantry
18th Cavalry
Co. A, 12th US Infantry



State
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USN
USN
USN
USN
USN
USN
USN
USN
VT
VT
VT
WA
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
wv

Last
Allen
Andrews
Armstrong
Ashen

Title

Capt

Sergt

Lieut
Sergt

Corpl
Musician

Lieut

Lieut

Lieut

Corpl

Lieut

Last
Gullity
Hamilton
Heman
Hervey
Miller
Pressey
Smith
Tear
Zabely
Baker
Cromwell
Davis
Foster
Hodgen
Lindgren
Selby
Ward
Benson
Sanborn
Williams
McCarthy
Bersie
Brooks
Calhoun
Carroll
Colby
Culpitt
Garber
Gray
Hazelton
Hogle
Lake
Lane
Langdon
McAllister
Rice
Richards
Rodgers
Sly
Truax
Waterman
Winchell
Wolf
Ecker

First
Eugene
Robert
F.P.
Gilford
Charles
Charles A.
C.A.
Wallace
Loren
James

Nathaniel N.

John
Frank N.
G.H.
Richard C.
William
Joseph H.
Nelson E.
George P.
J.M.
George Guy
Hiram
H.E.

John J.
George
William W.
William
J.B.

Henry L.
Frazier C.
Washington
T.W.
Theron W.
James A.
M.B.
James T.
T.S.

C.H.
George A.
G.A.

AW.

T.S.

Peter R.
James C.

Unit

Co. B, 1st USVV Engineers R.S.
Co. D, 33rd US Colored Troops
Co. D, 18th US Infantry

Co. F, 59th US Colored Infantry

Co. F, 19th U.S. Infantry
Co. C, 21st U.S. Infantry
14th US Colored Troops
Co. B, 10th US Infantry

US Navy
US Navy

Co. H, 6th Vermont Infantry
Co. B, 5th Vermont Infantry
Co. B, 4th Vermont Infantry
118th Engineers

Co. F, 22nd Wisconsin Infantry
Co. G, 3rd Wisconsin Cavalry
Co. K, 10 Wisconsin Infantry
Co. F, 18th Wisconsin Infantry
4th Wisconsin Light Artillery
Co. D, 14th Wisconsin Infantry
Co. D, 3rd Wisconsin Infantry
R.Q.M, 23rd Wisconsin Infantry
Co. E, 10th Wisconsin Infantry
Co. B, 11th Wisconsin Infantry
Co. D, 1st Wisconsin Infantry
Co. D, 1st Wisconsin Cavalry
Co. F, 41st Wisconsin Infantry
Co. C, 21st Wisconsin Infantry
Co. F, 1st Wisconsin Cavalry
Co. F, 33rd Wisconsin Infantry
Co. H, 39th Wisconsin Infantry
Co. I, 8th Wisconsin Infantry
Co. D, 2nd Wisconsin Cavalry
Co. I, 7th Wisconsin Infantry
Co. C, 50th Wisconsin Infantry
Co. E, 19th Wisconsin Infantry
Co. D, 5th West Virginia Cavalry

STONE INSCRIPTIONS BY ALPHABETICAL LAST NAME

First
Henry H.
Hiram R.
E.D.
John F.

Aufderheide Elizabeth

Inscription

Co. F, 6 Mass Infantry

Co. F, 12 Iowa Inf

May 19, 1928-84 years
Co. H, 38 Illinois Inf
Born Oct 16, 1820;Died Jan 14, 1902; Aged 81 years, 90 days

-17 -



Last
Austin
Averill
Avey
Avey
Baisden
Baker
Ballard
Barrett
Barrett
Baskett
Bates
Beach
Belz
Bemiss
Bemiss
Benson
Benson
Bersie
Betzer
Bier
Bigelow
Bigelow
Binns
Binns
Blair
Blair
Blair
Blakeslee
Blakesly
Blakesly
Bogart
Bois
Booth
Bradford
Bradford
Bradley
Bray
Bristol
Brooks
Brown
Brown
Brown
Brown
Brown
Brown
Bruns
Bruns
Budd
Bundy
Burcham
Burdick
Burley
Burns
Calhoun
Camp
Carl
Carr
Carroll
Cheatham
Clark
Clark
Clark
Clark
Clarke

First

EF.C.
Charles W.
Dallas B.
Harriett B.
John S.
James

J.M.
Charles E.
John E.
William
Minerva J.
W.L.
Lorenzo
Fannie
John
Nelson E.
Daniel
Hiram
AF.

Ira S.
Arletta L.
William H.
Anna
Edwin W.
Aurilla C.
John F.
Rufus L.
Henry N.
James N.
Phoebe E.S.
James
Frank
Alfred Franklin
Florence B.
Robert E.
Richard
George W.
Susan A.
H.E.
Amelia W.
Arlettie
Charles W.
David C.
Eli R.
William H.
Robert J.
Mabel W.
HF.

Edgar
James

E.C.
Freeman
John

John J.
Asa E.
David R.
Albert H.
George
Henry C.
Jeff M.
Helen
C.H.
Charles J.
Edward

Inscription
Co. C, 146 Illinois Inf

Co. B, 28 Me Inf

July 25, 1938-93 years
July 31, 1938-80 years
Nov. 4, 1925-80 years
U.S. Navy

Co. H, 26 U.S. Inf

Co. E, 7 Minn Inf

Jan 4, 1929-85 years
U.S. Soldier

1851-1945

Co. K, 2 Cal Cav

Co. B, 10th U.S. Infantry
Jan 22, 1924-Aged 73
Dec 16, 1925-Aged 78
Co. H, 6 Vt Inf

Co. H, 76 Il Inf

Co. F, 22 Wis Inf

Co. B, 107 Il Inf

Sept 28, 1922-74 yrs

Oct 23, 1855-Jan 29, 1932
Jan 1, 1938-90 yrs.
1877-1965/GAR 3230
Born May 16, 1838; Died Apr 22, 1925
His wife; 1844-1929

Co. L, 6 Kan Cav; 1845-1939
20 Ia Inf

Dec 2, 1927-88 yrs
1832-1908; 5th Mich Cav
1845-1931

Co. A, 10 NY Cav

Jan 25, 1920-81 yrs
1845-

June 29, 1934-84 yrs

Oct 5, 1924-84 yrs

Co. C, 12 Me Inf

Co. K, 3 Minn Inf

Dec 27, 1927-78 yrs

Co. G, 3 Wis Cav

Dec 21, 1938-86 yrs
Nov 29, 1932-73 yrs

Co. D, 121 NY Inf

18th Cav

Jan 29, 1925-88 yrs

June 9, 1920-79 yrs

181 Ohio Inf; 1848-1929
1850-1933

Co.B, I"II L.A.

Co E, 71 Ohio Inf

Co. I, 7 Ind Inf

Co. H, 102 NY Inf

Co. E, 62 Ohio Inf

Ist Iowa L.A.

June 15, 1906-aged 63 yrs; Member of Seward Post No 63, Juneau, Alaska Co. K, 10th Wis Inf
Co. C, 13 NYHA

Oct 14, 1924-82 yrs

Co. K,3NYLA

Co. F, 18 Wis Inf

3 Minn LA

Co. F, 13 Ind; 1843-1911
WRC; Oct 25, 1925-age 88
Co. D, 4 Minn Inf

69 Ind Inf

Aug 11, 1932-91 yrs
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Last
Clother
Clother
Clow
Coady
Coffin
Coffin
Coffin
Coffin
Coffin
Coffin
Coffin, MD
Colby
Colson
Colson
Conner
Conyne
Cookson
Cooper
Couch
Covington
Covington
Cramer
Crandall
Crawford
Creager
Cresswell
Crim
Cromwell
Crumrine
Culpitt
Cummings
Cure
Daggett
Daniels
Davis
Davis
Desellem
Deuble
Deuble
Dickinson
Disbrow
Doerrer
Donley
Donley
Dooley
Dorman
Dorman
Dormer
Doveney
Downs
D'Oyley
Driscoll
Dudley
Dunbar
Dunlap
Dunseth
Dunseth
Ecker
Eckstrand
Edson
Edson
Ellsworth
Engle
Erskine

First
Daniel
Lillian
Malcolm
Patrick

Ida Marie
John
Jemima
Frank S.
Clara Amanda
George
Samuel D.
William W.
Miles S.
Sarah C.
James J.
Daniel
Elisha
Alvah B.
Mandeville A.
Sarah A.
JA.

J.H.
EzraJ.
AD.
Cornelius E.
M.I.
Morris
Nathaniel N.
Rosa
William
C.S.
Hiram
Monroe
Charles H.
Vettura
John
Albert
John

Lena
Andrew H.
William H.
William G.
Kittie
Thomas
John R.
James P.
Martha A.
John

P.S.

Ella

Chris
Peter
Edwin
Thomas E.
Charles H.
Ann
Marion A.
James C.
J.H.

Henry S.
Rhoda
Andrew
Levi
Royal C.

Inscription
March 29, 1935-87 yrs

1874-1959

Co. C, Ist Minn Inf
3rd Minn Batt
1878-1957
1-9-1885 - 10-6-1968
1857-1935

Co. D, 8 Minn Inf
3-17-44 age 58
11-23-25
1878-1952

4 Wis LA

Father; 1845-1938
Mother; 1850-1939

March 26, 1842-Dec 6, 1920

Co. 1, 20 NY Cav
Co. I, 42 Ind Inf

Oct 30, 1928-80 yrs
March 10, 1927-82 yrs
1854-1939

Co. D, 4 NY Inf

Co. O, 24 Ind Inf
July 12, 1927-78 yrs
Co. E, 75 1ll Inf
Nov 30, 1918-78 yrs
Pa Cav

Co. F, 25 Iowa Inf
U.S. Navy

June 15, 1936

Co. D, 14 Wisc Inf
Adjt, 29 Mich Inf
Co. L, 6 Ky Cav

Co. E, 1 Me Cav
Nov 17, 1922-77 yrs
1856-1935

US Navy

Co. G, 169 Ohio Inf
Co. D, 7 Ind Cav
1849-1933

Nov 30, 1919-74 yrs
July 19, 1937-89 yrs
Aug 2, 1922-73 yrs
Dec 8, 1856 - Oct 24, 1928
May 19, 1920-88 yrs
Sept 5, 1934-87 yrs
Oct 17, 1936-92 yrs
March 18, 1942-92 yrs
Co. A, 22 NY Cav
Co. I, 28 Mass Inf
March 20, 1928-aged 64
Co. F, 7 Ct Inf

Co. A, 12 US Inf
US Army

Jan 23, 1933-95 yrs
Co. I, 4 Iowa Cav
Nov 16, 1928-88 yrs
Sept 9, 1928-86 yrs
Co. D, 5 Wva Cav
Co. O, 61 Ill Inf

Co. B, 5 Iowa Cav
Aug 3, 1934-83 yrs
Co. A, 60 Mass Inf

Indiana; Pvt, Co. A, 88 Reg Ind Inf; Civil War; Nov 23, 1840-July 1, 1924

July 30, 1928-86 yrs
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Last First Inscription

Estep William H. Co. C, 12 11l Cav

Ewing James K. Co. E, 27 Ohio Inf

Fausell Christian Co. A,2 Mo LA

Fearing Thomas W. Co. I, 44 Towa Inf

Field Charles W.W. 1847-1940

Fishell John May 23, 1930-aged 87

Floyd George S. Pvt. 26 Il Inf; Nov 21, 1921-aged 97

Forbes Lorenzo D. March 29, 1844-August 1, 1937

Foster Frank N. US Navy

Fountain Carrie Carrie, beloved wife of John Fountain; Died Sept 8, 1905; aged 78 years;
God's finger touched her and she slept

Frame Robert A. Sept 12, 1925-85 yrs.

French William H. Co. I, 34 11l Inf

Frisbee Roswell R. Co. B, 46 PA Inf

Fry Daniel L. Co. B, 133 Ind Inf

Gallant Sophia March 6, 1912-aged 84 yrs

Garber J.B. Co. D, 3 Wis Inf

Garton Alfred D. Jan 31, 1910-aged 72 yrs

Gates Charles H. Co. K, 11 Minn Inf

Geiger Harry H 85 Ind Inf

Giddings HM. Co. A, 92 Il Inf

Gilbert Carolyn Oct 13, 1955-aged 93

Gilbert Zachariah L. April 19, 1846-Jan 22, 1942

Glass Jno. Co. E, 7 Minn Inf

Glasscock  Amanda 1944

Glick Abraham W. March 18, 1928-82 yrs.

Glick Sadie July 1, 1928-78 yrs

Gray Henry L. R.Q.M, 23 Wis Inf

Griswold Isaac H. Co. A, 411l Cav

Gullity Eugene Co. B, 1 USVV Engr R.S.

Gutshall George Co. A, 158 Pa Inf

Hadley G.W. Co. A, 77 Pa Inf

Hagan John Co. 1, 11 PaInf

Hallett Marshall 1842-1930; Co. A, 1st NY Cav

Halvorson  Thomas W. Co. H, 1 Minn HA

Hamer Anna M. 1860-1949

Hamer Victor H. 1883-1938

Hamilton Robert Co. D, 33 USCT

Hamilton C.S. Co. C,7PaCav

Hansen FM. Co. D, 23 Mo Inf

Harber William Co. D, 105 Ohio Inf

Harris William Henry ~ March 21, 1925-82 yrs

Harvey William Co. A, 1 Mich Engrs

Hastie Addison W. Dec 29, 1924-77 yrs

Hastie Harriet H. Jan 5, 1912-55 yrs

Havens Albert T. Febr 3, 1933-87 yrs

Hawes Oscar A. July 16, 1925-78 yrs

Hawthorn ~ Willard K. Co. B, 28 Me Inf

Hazelton Frazier C. Aug 22-1844-May 9, 1907; CO0. E, 10 Wis Inf; Member of General Sumner Post #65
Peace, Perfect Peace

Heman F.P. Co. D, 18th US Inf

Herrman E.A. Co. C, 2 Ohio HA

Hervey Gilford Co. F, 59 USC Inf

Heywood  Reuben Co. A, 25 Mass Inf

Hill Ezara 1842-1926

Hill Sarah B. Dec 20, 1928-80 yrs

Himburger Sophia Dec 30, 1928-76 yrs

Hodgdon J.M. Co. C, 12 NH Inf

Hodge William C. Co. G, 36 la Inf

Hodgen G.H. US Navy

Hogle Washington Co. B, 11 Wis Inf; June 10-1816-June 2, 1899

Hollman Hiram Febr 16, 1920-82 yrs

Holmes Mary F. Sept 7, 1929-78 yrs

Horr Henry H. l1IaLA
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Last First Inscription

Howard C.E. Co. C, 2 Minn Cav

Hoyt JIM. Co. K, 19 Il Inf

Hubbard Lydia M. Wife of W.G. Hubbard; June 13, 1844-Dec 14, 1902;Whatsoever He saith unto you, do it; John 2:5

Hunter Abner M. July 23, 1938-93 yrs

Hurd Frederick H. 1843-1929

Hurd Kate L. 1844-1920

Jabush Ralph Apr 30, 1932-87 yrs

Jackson James A. 2nd Minn Battery

Jackson Julia E. Oct 12, 1846-Oct 16, 1947

Jacques William 1845-1926

Jobes Washington I. Oct 27, 1922-89 yrs

Jones Jennie S. Dec 7, 1928-84 yrs

Kienstra G.F. Co. F, 60 SCHA and Walter G. Kienstra

Kieth Benjamin J. Co. F, 12 Mass Inf

Kilbourn Edgar C. 1848-1924; Co. D, 11th Mich Cav

Kilburn D.N. Co. H, 23 Mass Inf

Kilgore AM.C. Co. H, 2nd Cal Cav

King James B. Co. E, 27 Iowa Inf

Kingsbury  Delos D. Oct 28, 1939-85 yrs

Kingsbury  S.D. Co. H, 135 Ind Inf

Kittredge Charles B. July 4, 1928-88 yrs

Knight P. Co. M, 3 Colo Cav

Krull Frederick Band; 10 Ohio Inf

Kuhn J.M. Ist Md LA

Lake T.W. Co. D, 1st Wisc Inf

Lane Theron W. Ist Lt, Co. D, 1 Wis Cav; Civil War; Feb 25 1838-Sep 27, 1895

Langdon Cortez A. Aug 15, 1924-82 yrs

Langdon James A. Co. F, 41 Wisc Inf

Langley Joseph R. Nov 18, 1925-80 yrs

Langworthy S.D. Co. B, 2 Kan Inf

Laramie Theophile Co. I, 7 NH Inf

Lavendar John Co. I, 26 Mich Inf

Legate D.H. Co. B, 52 11l Inf

Legate Mary C. 1843-1929

Lentz Henry F. Febr 20, 1926-83 yrs

Leuter William Co. C, Ist Mo LA

Lewis Jno. Unase'd Pa Vols

Lincoln Alvin G. 1843-1907; Co. H, 3rd Mass

Lincoln Emma A. 1860-1944

Lincoln George W. 1847-1927; Co. H, 3rd 11l Cav

Lind Edward Oct 5, 1921-80 yrs

Lindgren Richard C. Erected in memory of their late comrade by the officers and crew of the US Transport Warren. May
he rest in peace.

Little Charles H. Oct 4, 1938-84 yrs

Lockard Margaret 1834-1898

Loop George L. Pvt, 9 NY Cav; May 11, 1920

Louis Frank Co. K, 18 Ky Inf

Mahan Cecil 1890-1905

Mahan Thomas F. 11 Ohio LA

Mains Maxwell P.C. April 17, 1924-80 years

Mainwaring Edward Co. C, 20 Iowa Inf

Manning AA. Co. C, 6 Mass Inf

Marsh Charles Co. I, 6 Mich Cav

Martin Ephraim Co. I, 2 Minn Inf

Martin Lida E. 1852-1934

McAllister M.B. Co. C, 21 Wis Inf

McCabe Peter Co. E, 2nd PA Inf MW

McCabe Winfield S. Jan 10-1848-Dec 28, 1929

McCarthy  George Guy Washington; Corpl, 118 Engrs; Jan 20, 1922

McCauley J.H. Co. E, 8 Cal Cav

McClure Byron Co. B, 161 Ind Inf

McDonald  George 1839-1929

McDonald  George E. Febr 9, 1929-89 yrs

McFarland William March 13, 1922-75 yrs
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Last First Inscription

McGee George R. Febr 15, 1934-85 yrs
McKay R.G. Co. F, 1st Mich Cav
McKernan  Phillip Jan 4, 1900-aged 63
McMann Robert M. July 11, 1920-80 yrs
Mercer Jacob N. Dec 24, 1928-89 yrs

Miller Anna E. 1934

Miller G.D. Co. 1, 92 11l Inf

Miller Cyrus Aug 23, 1924-80 yrs

Miller Charles USRCS

Montgomery William V. Nov 6, 1921-74 yrs
Morgan Jenkins 1841-1911

Myers George Aug 14, 1818-May 9, 1905; Member of Miller Post; Co. B, 85 Ill Vol Inf; At rest
Nabinger Anthony Dec. 25, 1922-81 yrs

Nash Anthony Febr 1, 1919-71 yrs

Nash Isaac T. Co. C, 5 Ind Cav

Nelson Aubrey C. Co. B, 2 Mass HA

Nelson Charles Co. F, 4 NH Inf

Nivison Mary O. May 19, 1936-84 yrs
Nivison William W. Co. M, 5 Mich Cav
Norman G.R. Co. A, § NYHA

Northrup Benson L. April 21, 1926-81 yrs
O'Brione Nellie Feb 24, 1878-June 19, 1956
Olmstead Andrew D. Co. I, 146 11l Inf

Osgood Cassie Wife of C.W.P. Osgood; Died April 16, 1898-aged 50 years; Laid at rest
Osgood Clarence Co A, 8 Me Inf

Otto Joel S. Co. B, 23 NY Inf

Otto Mary J. Jan 30, 1859-Jan 19, 1946
Page EllaL. April 16, 1938-88 yrs
Paine Samuel S. 2 Minn Cav

Parker Lawrence March 12, 1928-86 yrs
Parker Mary A. Jan 4, 1928-79 yrs

Parker W. 1829-Oct 13, 1914

Patton Henry R. Co. L, 12NY Cav

Patton Martha J. Dec 23, 1860-Oct 25, 1948
Paup Ella 1859-1943

Paup Martin 1846-1938

Pennock Louise A. June 13, 1928-89 yrs
Phillips Annie J. Jan 10, 1937-89 yrs
Phillips William Febr 24, 1934-92 yrs

Pickle Marillis Nov 22, 1928-85 yrs

Pierce Daniel A. Co. B, 193 Penn Rgt; 1845-1921
Pinches William Co. E, 811l Cav

Planck W.H. Co. C, 114 11l Inf

Pond E.G. Co. G, 2 Mass HA

Pope Joseph D. Aug 30, 1924-81 yrs

Porter Hayes Hamilton Co. A, 4 Ohio Cav; Oct 16, 1842-July 24, 1900
Powell Nellie Febr 6, 1848-May 4, 1900
Powell Richard F. Dec 21, 1937-Aug 15, 1910
Pressey Charles A. Co. F, 19 US Inf
Purkeypile David Co. B, 6 Ohio Inf

Range Harriett R. June 30, 1927-73 yrs
Range Joseph W. July 14, 1924-80 yrs
Reams Daniel A. Oct 8, 1943-96 yrs

Reams Henry Co. F, 12 11l Cav; 1833-1897
Reed Thomas Co. C, 11 Mich Cav
Remington Joseph Co. E, 81 NY Inf

Reynolds E. May 26, 1922-77 yrs
Reynolds Amelia Febr 27, 1930-78 yrs
Reynolds Daniel A. June 3, 1925-79 yrs
Rhoades C.P Co. E, 29 Ohio Inf

Rice James T. Co. F, 1 Wis Cav

Richards T.S. Co. B, 33 Wisc Inf

Richter Robert Co. I, 35th Mass Inf

Risley Harvey B. Co. A, 1stIII LA
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Last First Inscription

Robinson Sarah J. Dec 12, 1927-72 yrs
Robinson William O. Co. F, 16 Ia Inf
Rockwell Eva Sept 13, 1929-88 yrs
Rockwell  Justus O. May 25, 1932-aged 88
Rodgers C.H. Co. H, 39 Wisc Inf
Rowley Samuel Co. B, 129 Pa Inf
Runkle George M. Dec 19, 1912-aged 87
Runkle Eliza R. Dec 8, 1933-75 yrs
Russell Charles O. March 31, 1931-85 yrs
Russell Sarah F. April 24, 1927-80 yrs
Sabboll George Co. F, 18th Ky Inf
Sadler S.N. Co. D, 4 Me Inf
Sanborn George P. Co. B, 5 VtInf

Sarvar Martin Co. H, 74 11l Inf
Schmidt Hiram Co. B, 5 Mich Inf
Schrack Edward M. 133 Pa Inf

Schultz N.E. Co. B, 12 11l Inf
Searight C.C. Co. I, 85 Ohio Inf
Segar Samuel Co. C, 23 PaInf
Selby William US Navy

Sibley Adam Co. L, 7 Ohio Cav
Silver S.D. Co. G, 12 Ind Inf
Silver Ragnheldur 1869-1903

Skinner H.C. Co. B, 17 Mass Inf
Sly George A. Co. I, 8 Wisc Inf
Smith Barnett Co. H, 103 11l Inf
Smith C.A. Co. C, 21 US Inf
Smith George T. June 5, 1926-90 yrs
Smith Joseph Co. B, 6 Me Inf

Snow George T. Aug 25, 1925-78 yrs
Starbuck John M. Oct 28, 1927-87 yrs
Stevens John S. Febr 23, 1924-80 yrs
Stiffler Jacob R. Co. M, 12 Pa Cav; 1841-1918
Stiman Henry Co. B, 22 Ind Inf
Stiman Katherine Jan 6, 1934-73 yrs
Stowe Henry Pvt, Co. G, 177 Regt Ohio Inf; Civil War; July 9, 1844-Jan 30-1929
Straw C.S. Co. K, 6 Minn Inf
Stryker Eureka Departed this life March 13, 1901-aged 45
Stryker W.W. Co. L, 2 Mich Cav
Sturgeon Joseph Co. B, 2 1ll Cav
Sturgeon Mary July 28, 1934-92 yrs
Sullivan John H. Febr 16, 1926-78 yrs
Swan Edgar W. Co. B, 92 Ill Mtd Inf; Died Dec 31, 1927-age 79
Sweetland  Mary F. 1848-1931

Sweetland  Thomas H. 1842-1906; 5th RTHA
Tear Emily T. Jan 3, 1932-75 yrs
Tear Wallace HQM, 14 USCT
Teeple C.B. Co. H, 87 Ind Inf
Tellers Isaac L. Co. D, 81 NJ Inf
Terwilliger Simeon Co. E, 20 NT Inf
Thatcher G.W. Co. C, 26 lIowa Inf
Thomas W.J. Co. F, 1st Mo Cav
Thompson A.C. March 24, 1924-78 yrs
Thompson  Charles O. Sept 12, 1927-85 yrs
Thompson David Member of Gen Sumter Post No 65
Tinkham George E. Co. B, 21 Iowa Inf
Tobin Jno. Co. F, 6 Iowa Inf
Todd E.C. Co. C, 86 NY Inf
Truax G.A. Co. D, 2nd Wis Cav
Tylee James S. Co. K, 114 Il Inf
Tyler Thomas W. Apr 5, 1938-89 yrs
Van Tyne  Addison C. Oct 30, 1923-83 yrs
Vandever  James H. Oct 8, 1930-88 yrs
Villars Alfred J. 1843-1927
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Last
Villars
Wait
Walker
Walling
Ward
Ward
Warren
Waterman
Waterman
Waters
Waters
Webster
Webster
Webster
Webster
Wells
Westover
Wilcox
Wilcoxen
Wilkin
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williamson
Willock
Wilson
Wilson
Winchell
Wiseman
Wolf
Wolfe
Wright
Wright
Zabely
Zacher

Last

Bates
Bates
Bellus
Bigelow
Bigelow
Blair
Blair
Blakely
Bois
Booth
Bradford
Bray
Brown
Burlingame
Bushman
Clark
Clarke
Coffin
Coffin

First
Harriett R.
Simon
J.H.
Elisha R.
Amos
Joseph H.
Mary A.
A W.

Eva M.
Ella G.
Joseph H.
Cora E.
Hannah S.
Minor A.
Oscar J.
George W.
John P.
J.H.

Isaac N.
S.L.
Elizabeth
J.M.
David A.
Ceylon F.
Mary
Daniel R.
J.A.

C.G.
Jesse

T.S.
David
Peter R.
Samuel A.
Anna I.
Levi
Loren
E.C.

Inscription
1844-1925

Co. F, 10 Minn Inf
Co. F, 128 Ohio Inf
Oct 15, 1920-77 yrs
Dec 24, 1928-90 yrs
US Navy
Nov 6, 1934-101 yrs

Co. I, 7 Wisc Inf

Sept 19, 1908-52 yrs

July 28, 1912-aged 58

Dec 3, 1915-aged 76

Nov 28, 1939-84 yrs

Febr 7, 1910-74 yrs

Co. H, 74 111 Vol

Dec 19, 1932-92

Aug 28, 1925-80 yrs

Jan 26, 1925-81 yrs

Co. I, 11 Me Inf

Co. G, 8 NY Cav

Co.F, 39 Iowa Inf

Nov 19, 1939-86 yrs

Co. B, 4 VtInf

Aug 24, 1928-81 yrs

Aug 21, 1926-83 yrs

March 28, 1926-85 yrs

Born July 23, 1832, Died Febr 12, 1900
Co. D, 12 Pa Inf

Co.F, 21 Iowa Inf

Co. B, 3rd Ind Cav

Co. C, 50 Wis Inf

March 7, 1928-82 yrs

Co. E, 19 Wisc Inf

Co. B, 27 NJ Inf

1849-1943

1845-1933

Co. B, 10 US Inf

Co. E, 41 NY Inf

REMARKS BY ALPHABETICAL LAST NAME

First

William A.
Minerva J.
Anna E.
Arletta L.
William H.
Aurilla C.
John F.
J.H.

Frank
Alfred Franklin
Florence B.
George W.
Amelia W.
Morris
Samuel A.
Charles J.
Edward
Ida Marie
George

Row Plot
349
348
351
R21 541
R21 541
M6 342
s12 571
S12 571
F3 321k
F3 321k
11 267
3 275
0 0
029 429
123 230
S9 568
C32 119
P5 444
Al 1la
R31 551
E6 158
E6 158

Remarks

see 55a

see 89a

see la

One plot, one stone

One plot, one stone

Stone is presently between M2 and M3, should be at M6
One plot, one stone

One plot, one stone

One plot, one stone

One plot, one stone

Gravestone missing

Stone presently at 12, should be at I3

Not on plot list, location unknown, gravestone missing
Stone should be at 029, presently at O30

Gravestone missing

Two stones on one plot for Amelia W. Brown and Nellie O'Brione Row S8, Plot 568a
Mixup between C32 & 33 Plots 119 & 120
Gravestone missing

Plot list says Plot #351-see 1a

Stone is between R17 and R18

Separate stone at Row S21

Plot list says "ashes"
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Last
Coffin
Coffin
Covington
Covington
Deuble
Deuble
Dickinson
Donley
Donley
Dunbar
Easterly
Ecker
Erskine
Farr

Field
Foster
Fountain
Gamble
Giddings
Glasscock
Glick
Glick
Hamer
Hill
Himburger
Holmes
Howard
Hurd
Kennedy
Kingsbury
Lake
Langworthy
Larson
Lepper
Lincoln
Lind
Mabher
McAffee
McCabe
McCandie
Morgan
Murphy
Nivison
Parker
Paup
Peckham
Pickle
Range
Reynolds
Rockwell
Rockwell
Runkle
Sabboll
Sturgeon
Vandever
Walling
Williamson
Zabely

First
Jemima
John

J.A.

Sarah A.
John
Lena
Andrew H.
Kittie
Thomas
Electa
P.P.
James C.
Royal C.
James
Charles W.W.
Frank N.
Carrie
Nora
H.M.
Amanda
Sadie
Abraham W.
Anna M.
Ezara
Sophia
Mary F.
Eugenie
Kate L.
Edwin
Delos D.
T.W.

S.D.

Lars
William
Emma A.
Alice
John
Joseph M.
Winfield S.
M.B.
Jenkins
Abbie
Mary O.
W.
Martin
George O.
Matilda M.
Joseph W.
Daniel A.
Hannah S.
Justus O.
Eliza R.
George
Mary
James H.
Elisha R.
Daniel R.
Loren

Row Plot Remarks

E6
E6
G22
G22
114
114
H5
3
3
R17
Al4
N2
Q24
A2
T8
BI5S
L2
M3
c1
T7
P2
Pl
S15
P18
RI3
Q3
N14
020
115

Ql4

C29
P13
113
P4
M9
126
H11
R1
C32
D25
N1
K15

T1

M7
029
N25
N7

Q11
RI1

R3
13
L1

158
158
301
301
264
264a
296
250
250
537
13
333
504
1

0
55a
0
345
89a

442
441
574
457
490
483
324
402
290
481

116
452
265
443a
339
252
263
521
120
145
334
206a

601
350
341
430
322a
329
491
531

547
523
276

Plot list says "ashes"

Plot list says "box at foot of plot"

One plot, one stone

One plot, one stone

One plot, one stone

One plot, one stone

And "ashes of Edith E."

One plot, one stone. Plot list says "and Lettie M. Donley"

One plot, one stone

Gravestone missing

Gravestone missing

Plot list shows Ecker at Plot 352 but there is no known location for it
Plot list says "and Ellen" but her name is not on the stone
Gravestone missing

Stone in last row of cemetery, name not on plot list

Stone set on curve of Row B. Plot list says plot 349 stone at beginning of Row M
Tall marble stone buried flat in ground. Name not on plot list
Gravestone missing

Plot list says plot 348-see 89a

Not on plot list

Gravestone missing

Gravestone missing

No name assigned to this plot on the plot list

GAR symbol on left, Masonic symbol on right

Stone is between R13 and R14. Should be in row Q10, plot 490
Gravestone missing

Gravestone missing

Both Hurd names on one large stone

Stone should be at H11

Gravestone missing

Gravestone missing. No location given, not on plot list

Plot list says "and Luella M". No separate stone/name on stone
Gravestone missing

Gravestone missing

Plot 443 1/2 handwritten on plot list

Gravestone missing

Gravestone missing

Stone should be at I15 to match plot list. Stone of Edwin Kennedy should be here
Plot list says "and Electa", no stone or name on stone

Stone should be at C33

Masonic symbol on gravestone

Gravestone missing

No space for this stone between K14 and K16, gravestone missing
Location unknown, not on plot list

GAR symbol in center of gravestone

Plot list says "SE corner", gravestone missing

Gravestone missing

Stone should be at 030

Stone is placed horizontally at row K2, should be at N25
Gravestone missing

Stone is at Q11, plot list shows stone should be at R13, plot 533
Spelled "Runcle" on stone

Gravestone missing. No location given, not on plot list

Stone between D21 & D22. Name on plot list is for plot 547, row R27.
Gravestone missing

Stone should be at 12

Not on plot list

Location Unknown, not on plot list, gravestone missing
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ADDENDUM FROM 1955 LIST OF GRAVESTONES WITH
INSCRIBED DATES OF DEATH

On June 5, 1955, Martha (Morrison) Shellabarger of Seattle, WA copied the gravestones in
the G.A.R. Cemetery that had dates of death inscribed on them. This was done to help
research obituaries of the veterans in the local newspapers. The gravestones without death
dates were not copied. This list is in typed copy at the Seattle Public Library Genealogy
Department. Since this is the earliest manuscript of names from this cemetery, it was checked
against the 1979 and 1898 transcriptions used in this publication. The following additional
information was found in the 1955 copy:

1. Helen Clark Row O7 died at age 88

2. Lars Larson Gravestone missing died July 13, 1927 at age 81

3. W. Parker Name not on 1979 or 1989 list 1829-October 13, 1914, age 85
4. Edgar W. Swan  Row P3 died at the age of 79

EARLY POLK SEATTLE DIRECTORY DATA ON SOME
G.A.R. VETERANS AND THEIR WIVES

Material listed is from the Polk Seattle City Directories of 1909, 1920, 1923, 1924, 1926,
1930, 1935 and 1937. Some listings match those of the cemetery plot lists, some do not,
assuming they are buried elsewhere. Information was originally extracted in preparation for
the rededication of the G.A.R. Cemetery.

His Name Her Name Last Name Remarks His Name Her Name Last Name Remarks
John F. Mary A. Ashen John Deuble died 10/20/08
John S. Adelaide Baisden Andrew H.  Edith E. Dickinson
IM. Louise Ballard William G.  Adal. Doerrer
William C.  Minnie E. Baskett Kittie Donley
Daniel R. Benson Thomas E.  Electa Dunbar
Nelson E. Phoebe J. Benson Marion A. Melissa Ann Dunseth
Hiram Anna Bersie Henry S. Rhoda Edson
Anna C. Binns Royal C. Ellen Erskine
James N. Phoebe E.S. Blakesly James K. Mary S. Ewing
Richard E. Edith Bradley William H.  Margaret French
George W. Bray died 4/3/08 Roswell R.  Annie M. Frisbee
Levi Susan A. Bristol Harry H. Sarah M. Geiger
William H.  Amelia W.  Brown Howland M. Josephine Giddings
David C. Arlettie Brown John Catherine Glass
AsaE. Nettie Camp Henry L. Pearl Gray
Albert H. Carrie Carr George W.  Elizabeth Hadley
George C. Carroll John Mary Hagan
C.H. Addie Clark Gilford Hervey
Charles J. Lyda Clark Reuben Mary E. Heywood
George H. Helen Clark Ezara Bell Hill
James J. Annie M. Conner William H.  Sophia Himburger
Alvah B. Sue C. Cooper William C.  Sue E. Hodge
JA. Sarah A. Covington Joseph C. Sadie Hoffman
EzraJ. Christina Crandall Julius W. Mary F. Holmes
Cornelius E.  Jenny A. Creager Charles E. Howard
Howard M.  Rosa Crumrine John M. Mary H. Hoyt
Charles S. Anna Cummings Willis G. Lydia M. Hubbard
JW. Helen Davidson Ralph Molly Jabush
Vettura Davis James A. Olga C. Jackson
Herbert Dorothy E.  Dean Washington Emma Jobes
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His Name Her Name Last Name Remarks
Charles M.  Laura Johnson
Walter G. Mamie Kienstra
George F. Kienstra
Edgar C. Amanda L. Kilbourn
Samuel Davis Kingsbury
Peter J. Knight
John M. Nanna Kuhn
Theron W. Jennie M. Lane
Cortez A. Mary E. Langdon
S. Luella M. Langworthy
Theophile Martha A.  Laramie
Dexter H. Mary G. Legate
William M.  Martha V. Lepper
William Fredericka  Leuter
Alvin G. Isabelle Lincoln
Alice O. Lind
Charles H. Elizabeth Little
Charles W.  Margaret Lockard
Frank Louis died 1/7/09
Edward Mary R. Mainwaring
Charles W.  Minnie E. Marsh
James Tate  Laura Mason
Winfield S.  Electa McCabe
John Mary F. McCauley
James Jane McCurdy
John Maymie Michaels
Cyrus Sarah Miller
James S. Mary Mitchell
William V.  Harriet E. Montgomery
William W.  Mary O. Nivison
Clarence Cassie Osgood
Joel S. Jessie M. Otto
Isiah Ella L. Page
Samuel S. Rebecca S.  Paine
Henry R. Martha J. Patton
James Rose Perkins
John E. Marillis Pickle
Elbridge B.  Louise B. Pond
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His Name Her Name Last Name
Joseph D. Mary E. Pope
Richard F. Nellie Powell
David C. Amanda L. Purkeypile
Daniel A. Ellen M. Roams
Joseph Phoebe Remington
Daniel A. Amelia W.  Reynolds
Charles P. Eva Rhoades
James T. Sarah F. Rice
Martin Anna Sarver
George Martha E. Sintz
Barnett Emma Smith
George T. Anna E. Snow
John M. Mary C. Starbuck
John S. Cora J. Stevens
Thomas A.  Martha E. Strain
Edgar W. Laura Swan
Albert H. Luella Swift

C.B. Anna B. Teeple
David A. Lula Thompson
George Tinkham
George A. Truax
Addison C.  Minerva Van Tyne
Alfred J. Villars
Alvin W. Eva M. Waterman
Minor A. Hannah M.  Webster
Walter C. Webster
George W.  Helen Wells
Jacob H. Georgianna  Wilcox
Isaac Newton Wilcoxen
William L.  Huldah Wilkin
Archibald Lillian Williams
Archibald Gertrude Williams
Ceylon F. Mary E. Williams
Joseph A. Blanche Willock
Topping S. Winchell
Peter R. Margaret Wolf
Samuel A. Minne Wolfe
Levi Anna Isabella Wright

Remarks

Minor 1/8/09

1923
1924



MAP OF THE G.A.R. CEMETERY
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SIGN AT ENTRANCE POSTED BY SEATTLE PARKS DEPARTMENT

Welcome

The Grand Army of the Republic Cemetery is the only municipal government owned Civil
War cemetery in the United States. All other Civil War veteran cemeteries are owned and
operated by the Federal Government.

When Grand Army of the Republic veterans and families had run out of money for upkeep of
the burial grounds, Seattle City Council acquired this property in stages between 1927 and
1955, and turned its care over to the Seattle Parks Department.

220 grave plots remain to this day and many dedicated volunteers have spent time and energy
trying to assist the Seattle Parks Department in maintenance and preservation of this historical
treasure.

Currently, the friends and neighbors of Grand Army of the Republic (G.A.R.) cemetery have
formed the “Friends of the G.A.R.” and are quite active on a monthly basis with dedicated
work parties and they meet quarterly for business meetings.

If you would like to have more historical information about the Grand Army of the Republic
cemetery or would be interested in volunteer work, please contact: Terri Arnold, Volunteer
Programs Coordinator, 386-1419

If you have questions or comments about maintenance of this park land, please contact: Carol
Baker, District Supervisor, 684-4556
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The Grand Army of the Republic Cemetery Park

GAR Cemetery Park Chronology
Park is Established

1895 David and Huldah Kaufman donate land on Capitol Hill to Five
Seattle G.A.R. Posts establish to cemetery

1896 G.A.R. Cemetery Platted

1922 G.A.R. Hires Lake View Cemetery to Maintain Cemetery

1922 Transfer of Kaufman Interests (Turf Investment Company) to
City and Stevens G.AR.

1924 Parks Proposes to provide Park Layout Plan

1929 Plan approved to Lower 219 Headstones

1938 Plan to Improve Howe - Relocate to Save Dogwoods

1939 $8,000 WPA request for Fence (like Woodland Park at Aurora)

1942 Sixty Third Coast Artillery Requests Searchlight, Power Plan,

Quarters request
Park Falls Into Disarray

1952 Maintenance Concerns

1955 Because of Ownership Confusion, Parks asks Council Support
for Private Maintenance.

1960 Neighbors' Complaints about Park Maintenance of North
Hedge

1960 Lakeview Cemetery inquires transferring Maintenance to

Federal Government - Veterans Administration was only
authorized to maintain cemeteries in connection with its own
installations. The Department of the Army, Quartermaster
General's Office replied that they could not provide funds for
maintenance, but by a 1948 law they could furnish appropriate
headstones for the unmarked graves of Civil War Veterans.

1969 Parks recommends removal of North Hedge, replacement with
Hedge 30 yards back
1976 City Confirmation that Cemetery Proper Ownership lies with

Stevens G.A.R.

Park Adopted by FGAR

1996-1997 Park is Designated as Potential Off Leash Dog Run — Veterans
Groups and Local Neighbor Protest, Park Must be Adopted if
Not a Dog Run.

1997 - 2002 Friends of GAR (FGAR) formed — Volunteers Adopt Park.
Volunteer Groups plant hundreds of daffodils, formalize
headstone rows, clean out and thin hedges, begin staffing a
daily flag raising.

2002 FGAR Applies for Department of Neighborhood’s Small and
Simple Grant to Explore Options for Long Term Preservation of
GAR Cemetery Park




The GAR Cemetery in Seattle, Washington was platted in 1896. It is located on the
north and of Capital Hill in Seattle. The cemetery land is covered with grass, maple
and oak trees and is fenced by tall shrubbery, which does not make it easily visible
from the street. The cemetery is maintained by the Seattle Parks Department and the
Friends of the GAR Cemetery Park.

In the center of the oldest part of the cemetery is a pylon monument, placed by the
Woman's Relief Corps. On the face of the monument is the phrase "In memory of
our Heroes 1861-1865". On the three remaining sides of the monument at the base
are rectangles showing crossed swords, cannons and muskets. There is a flag pole
next to the monument.

This Civil War cemetery has



Capitol Hill, Seattle, Washington Zip Code Boundary Map (WA)

1of1

Key Zip

http://www.zipmap.net/Washington/King_County/Z_Capitol Hill.htm

or Address Find Zipeode  or click on the map. Clear v Zip Layer 6110
B ™ - e o Z
o L, = = i = =,
£ T ; W N Fpn W :-\. ‘-'_.
: ;_\- z Eueret Me e ?:-
= E =2,
= E b o
& b F ATy = =
ki v SEmaf it T
% i
E Hirse st m m
Elodas E Hewse i £ Howa D)
= =
1 =
B £ E i P
= el
B 3 .
s % oy
& =
£ Hinine &t =
BT e o e
= z o B
= L/ ren Fark Ly [t
T =
iE_. '.:'.-'
ik -I"? E Daitui]
| ks Vs Camigley =
O Biniiaton Lac s=id ¢
e Lee' s Siranes Hee
i
MaQ - Papion b o pvvod

This page shows a Google Map with an overlay of Zip Codes for Capitol Hill, Seattle, Washington.
Users can easily view the boundaries of each Zip Code for free.

Index

Instructions

The New Maps Privacy Policy

Neighborhoods by Zillow.com

Capitol Hill, Seattle, Washington Neighborhood Zip Code Map Boundary Version 3.0 Copyright © 1996-2014 John Coryat - USNaviguide. All rights reserved.

A 98102
Seattle, WA
Area Code: 206

Advertisement

s »
Bar

2016-05-10 10:40 AM



Friends of the GAR Cemetery Park - Genealogist Report

|Ackerman |Stephen |Wi||iam |Private |12 lllinois Cavalry |abt. 1838 |New York
|Adams ‘James ‘M. | |? |abt. 1839 |Kentucky
|Adams |John |Quincy |Private |26 Indiana Infantry |abt. 1831 |Indiana
|AIIen ‘Henry ‘H. |Private |6 Massachusetts Inf. |June 11, 1833 |

|Andrews  |Hiram R. |Private [12 lowa Infantry |Oct. 6, 1839 |ohio
|Armstrong |E|iphalet |D. |Private |22 New York Cavalry |Apri| 25, 1844 |New York
|Ashen |John F. |Private 38 Illinois Infantry |Oct. 28, 1840 [iinois
|Aufderheide ‘Elizabeth ‘J. | | |Oct. 16, 1820 |Eng|and
|Austin [Frank |Silas C. |Private [146 lllinois Infantry |abt 1843 [iinois
|Averil |Charles  |W. |Private |28 Maine Infantry |abt 1843 |Maine
|Avey |Da||as |Boyd |Corporal |7 lllinois Cavalry |Nov. 24,1844 |Mary|and
|Avey ‘Harriet ‘Bertha | | |June 1858 |Wisconsin
|Bailey |Gideon  [Stump |Private |6 U.S. Colored Inf. |June 30, 1838 |canada
|Baisden  |John |Smith |Private |5 West Virginia Inf. |Feb. 12, 1843 |Virginia [WV]
|Baker ‘James ‘ | |U. S. Navy |May 24,1840 |Ire|and
|Ballard |James M. |Private |26 Missouri Infantry [1827 |Virginia
|Barrett |Char|es |Edward |Private |7 Minnesota Infantry |August 1840 |New York
|Barrett |John |Edward |Private [156 lllinois Infantry |June 7, 1846 |canada
|Baskett ‘William ‘ |Private |6 Prv. Enr. Missouri Militia |1820 |Tennessee
|Bates ‘Minerva ‘Josephine | | |Dec. 11, 1851 |Indiana
|Bates |Wi||iam |A||en |Private |1 Michigan Engineers |Dec. 14, 1844 |Canada
Beach ‘William Leake Sergeant |2 California Cavalry August 1832 ggl::)'l}na
|Be|lus ‘Anna ‘E. | | |Ju|y 1852 |Indiana
|Be|z ‘Lorenz ‘ |Sergeant |10 U. S. Infantry |Jan. 1825 |Germany
[Bemiss  |John M. |Musician |31 lliinois Infantry |Dec. 1846 |ohio
|Bemiss ‘Fannie ‘Bell | | |June 1854 |Kentucky
|Benson |Ne|son |E. |Corpora| |6 Vermont Infantry |Ju|y 1846 |Vermont
|Benson |Daniel R. |Corporal |76 lliinois Infantry [1845 |Michigan
|Benson ‘Charles ‘Peter | | | |Sweden
|Bersie |Hiram |W. |Private |22 Wisconsin Infantry |1835 |Pennsylvania
|Betzer |Asad |Thompson |Private |107 lllinois Infantry |March 23,1842 |Ohio

|Bier |Ira |S. |Private |4 New York Cavalry |March 1848 |New York
|Bige|ow ‘Arletta ‘Love | | |Oct. 23, 1855 |Kentucky
|Bige|ow |Wi||iam |Henry |Private |10 Minnesota Infantry |March 12,1847 |New York
|Binns ‘Anna ‘C. | | |1877 |Minnesota
|Binns ‘John ‘ |Private |4 lowa Infantry |abt 1841 |Eng|and
|Binns |Edwin |W. |Corpora| |24 Wisconsin Infantry |May 16, 1838 |Eng|and




Blair
Blair

Blair
Blakeslee
Blakesley

Blakesley
Bogart

Bois
Bonderant
Booth
Bradford

Bradford
Bradley
Bray

Bristol
Brooks

Brooks
Brown

Brown

Brown

Brown

Brown

Brown

Brown
Brown
Bruns
Bruns

Bundy

Burcham
Burdick
Burley

Burlingame

Bushman

Butts
Cahill
Calhoun
Camp

Campbell

Carr

Carroll

Rufus
John

Aurilla
Henry
Phoebe

James

James
Frank

Creighton
Albert

Florence

Robert
Richard

George

Susan
Homer

Andrew
William
Amelia
Arlettie

Charles
David

Alexander

Amos
Eli
Mabel
Robert

Edgar

James
Edward
Freeman

Marvin

Samuel
Catherine
Jeremiah
John

Asa

Samuel

Albert

George

Lorimer
F.

C.
Norman
Elizabeth S.

N.
N.

Joel

Franklin
B.

Earl
C.
W.

A.

Eastman

H.
W.

G.
Wilber

Clinton

Joseph

Leroy
Allen

A.D.

Jerome

E.

Sgt. Major

Private

Corporal

Private

Private

Corporal

Private

Sergeant
Lieutenant

Private

Private

Private

Private

Private

Private

Acting Ensign

Private

Private

Private

Private
Private
Private

Private

Private

Private

Private

Sergeant
[Corporal]

Lieutenant

Private

20 lowa Infantry

16 Kansas Cavalry

23 Michigan Infantry

5 Michigan Cavalry
10 New York Cavalry

U. S. Navy

5 Minnesota Infantry

30 Wisconsin Infantry

16 Ohio Light Artillery
12 Maine Infantry

8 Minnesota Infantry

3 Wisconsin Cav.
[Reorganized]

1 Washington Infantry

52 lllinois Infantry

121 New York Infantry
13 Indiana Cavalry

U. S. Navy

U. S. Navy

39 Pennsylvania Inf.

181 Ohio Infantry
71 Ohio Infantry

7 Indiana Infantry

102 New York Infantry
62 Ohio Infantry

97 New York Infantry

56 Pennslvania Inf.

33 Wisconsin Infantry
10 Wisconsin Infantry

13 New York Heavy Artillery

U. S. Navy

3 New York Light Art.
18 Connecticut Inf.

Dec. 14, 1839
August 1844

Aug. 22, 1845
abt 1839
July 1845

Sept. 1832
April 1836

Sept. 13, 1841

abt 1842
June 1845

Dec. 1849

July 30, 1839
May 3, 1845
April 1833

Aug. 12, 1848
Dec. 24, 1830

April 9, 1837
March 1842
abt 1852

abt 1859

Aug. 28, 1849
March 16, 1847

abt 1838

Nov. 1842

abt 1836

Dec. 1850
March 12, 1848
Nov. 1840

Oct. 16, 1836
April 1834
March 9, 1839

April 1845
Nov. 1842

Abt 1831
June 1842
March 16, 1843

Jan. 1842

Jan. 1832

May 13, 1835
Feb. 28, 1842

Pennsylvania

lllinois
Indiana
Ohio
Michigan
Michigan
New York
Canada
Ohio

New York
Ohio
Ohio
Maine

Maine

Missouri
Ohio

Scotland
Canada

Canada

Wisconsin

New York

Indiana

Scotland

New York
Pennsylvania
lllinois
Virginia [WV]
Ohio

Indiana

New York
Canada

New York

Pennsylvania
Connecticut
Ireland

New York

New York

Pennsylvania

New York

Connecticut



Carter
Chapman
Chapman

Chapman
Cheatham
Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark
Clarke

Clother

Clother

Clow
Coady
Coffin

Coffin
Coffin
Coffin
Coffin
Coffin

Coffin
Colby

Colson
Colson
Cone

Conner
Conyne

Cook

Cookson
Cooper
Couch
Covington
Covington
Cramer
Crandall
Crawford
Creager

Creswell

John
Elizabeth
William
Gerald
Henry
Chester

Jefferson

Helen

Charles
Edward

Lillian
Daniel

Malcolm
Patrick
Frank

Ida
Samuel
John
Clara
George

Jemima
William
Miles
Sarah
John

James
Daniel

Ezra

Elisha
Alvah
Manderville

Jacob
Sarah

Isaac
Ezra
Alexander
Cornelius
Michael
Mispelled.

C.

Susannah

Dean
H.
H.

M.

Harriet

J.
T.

C.
L.
Shubel

Marie
David
Robert
Amanda

Howell

Wallace

Staples
C.
J.
J.

E.

Henry
Bunnell
Aaron
Amic
Amelia

Henry
Jeremiah
Douglas
Emery

J.

Should be

Private
Musician

Lieutenant
[Private]

Private

Sergeant

Private

Private
Private

Private

Private

Landsman

Musician

Private

Private
Private
Private

Lieutenant

Private
Private
Private
Private
Corporal

“Criswell”.)

3 Minnesota Light Art.

4 Minnesota Infantry

13 Indiana Infantry

59 Indiana Infantry
10 U.S. Colored Inf.

1 Nebraska Cavalry

1 Minnesota Infantry

3 Minnesota Light Art.

6 Minnesota Infantry

4 Wisconsin Light Art.
U. S. Navy

22 Wisconsin Infantry

Penn. Militia Cavalry

20 New York Cavalry

42 Indiana Infantry

3 New York Light Art.
14 lowa Infantry

40 New York Infantry

24 Indiana Infantry
144 Indiana Infantry
75 lllinois Infantry

1 Maryland Cavalry

17 Pennsylvania Cav.

June 1838
Sept. 3, 1836
Feb. 14, 1836

June 1893
Nov. 1842
1842

Oct. 9, 1843

Sept. 1837

May 6, 1834
abt 1840

1874

Nov. 1847

Feb. 1843
1839
May 20, 1843

1879

Mar. 9, 1878
Jan. 9, 1885
abt 1885
Oct. 1, 1879

Oct. 16, 1857

Nov. 7, 1837
1845

Nov. 9, 1850
Dec. 11, 1840
March 26, 1842

abt 1845

1856

March 5, 1842
abt 1843

Feb. 1848
May 10, 1844

May 22, 1852

abt 1844
Sept. 27, 1848
May 1826

abt 1840

abt 1837

England
England
England

Washington
lllinois

Illinois

Indiana

New York
Ohio
Missouri

Illinois

New York

Canada
New York

Indiana

Minnesota
Minnesota
Minnesota
Minnesota
Minnesota

Minnesota
Maine

Maine
Ontario, CAN
New York

Ireland
New York

Illinois

Indiana

New York
New York
Virginia [Wv]
lowa

Indiana
Indiana
Ontario, CAN
Maryland

Pennsylvania






database for those who simply want a list of those buried in the GAR.

Company

Unit

12 Illinois Cavalry
?

26 Indiana Infantry
6 Massachusetts Inf.
12 Iowa Infantry

22 New York Cavalry

38 Illinois Infantry

146 Illinois Infantry
28 Maine Infantry

7 Illinois Cavalry

6 U.S. Colored Inf.
5 West Virginia Inf.
U. S. Navy

26 Missouri Infantry
7 Minnesota Infantry

156 Illinois Infantry

6 Prv. Enr. Missouri Militia

1 Michigan Engineers

2 California Cavalry

10 U. S. Infantry

31 Illinois Infantry

6 Vermont Infantry

76 Illinois Infantry

22 Wisconsin Infantry

Reported Birth Date

abt. 1838
abt. 1839
abt. 1831

June 11, 1833
Oct. 6, 1839
April 25, 1844
Oct. 28, 1840
Oct. 16, 1820
abt 1844

abt 1843

Nov. 24, 1844
June 1858
June 30, 1838
Feb. 12, 1843
May 24, 1840
1827

August 1840
June 7, 1846
1820

Dec. 11, 1851
Dec. 14, 1844
August 1832
July 1852
Jan. 1825
Dec. 1846
June 1854
July 1846

1845

1835

Birth Place

New York
Kentucky

Indiana

Ohio

New York
Illinois
England
Maine
Maine
Maryland
Wisconsin
Canada
Virginia [WV]
Ireland
Virginia
New York
Canada
Tennessee
Indiana
Canada
South Carolina
Indiana
Germany
Ohio
Kentucky
Vermont
Michigan
Sweden

Pennsylvania

Death Date

May 20, 1905
March 14, 1913
May 5, 1906
March 12, 1917
June 17, 1917
May 19, 1928
April 4, 1916
Jan. 14, 1902
Oct. 15, 1895
March 30, 1912
July 25, 1938
July 31, 1938
July 3, 1905
Nov. 4, 1925
June 19, 1914
July 18, 1893
Aug. 30, 1917
Jan. 4, 1929
May 12, 1896
Aug. 21, 1945
Feb. 3, 1934
Sept. 30, 1904
March 15, 1908
March 30, 1904
Dec. 16, 1925
Jan. 27, 1924
Nov. 24, 1919
Feb. 17, 1900
Feb. 3, 1900

March 2, 1906

Death Place

Seattle, WA
Cle Elum, WA
Seattle, WA
Seattle, WA
Seattle, WA
Seattle, WA
Seattle, WA
Seattle, WA
Seattle, WA
Seattle, WA
Kent, WA

Kent, WA
Seattle, WA
Skagit County,
Seattle, WA
Monohan, WA
Seattle, WA
Seattle, WA
King County, WA
Lewis County, WA
Seattle, WA
Seattle, WA
Seattle, WA
Seattle, WA
Tacoma, WA
Tacoma, WA
Seattle, WA
King County, WA
King County, WA

Seattle, WA



